eqgal

FOR[Z

CONFI DENTI AL
UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD

CURRENT LI GHTI NG SOLUTI ONS, LLC,
and
HLI SOLUTI ONS, | NC.,
Petitioners,
V.
ALSI HOLDI NGS, LLC

Pat ent Owner.

U S Patent No. 9, 699, 854

| PR Case No.: |PR2023-00125
and

U S Patent No. 8,721,114

| PR Case No.: |PR2023-00198
and

U. S. Patent No. 8,322,881

| PR Case No.: |PR2023-00145

The Tel ephoni ¢ Hearing regardi ng | PR2023-00125,
| PR2023- 00145 and | PR2023- 00198,

Taken tel ephonically, Commencing at 2:38 p.m,
Tuesday, March 14, 2023,

Bef ore Medina J. Bal deras, CSR-6213, Notary Public.

Fortz Legal Support F OR Z

www.FortzLegal.com

844.730.4066 eg O I

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N o o A~ W N P

e e e
W N B O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

CONFI DENTI AL
UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD

CURRENT LI GHTI NG SOLUTI ONS, LLC
and
HLI SOLUTI ONS, | NC. ,
Petitioners,
V.
ALSI HOLDI NGS, LLC

Pat ent Omner.

U S. Patent No. 9, 699, 854

| PR Case No.: | PR2023-00125
and

U S Patent No. 8,721,114

| PR Case No.: | PR2023-00198
and

U S Patent No. 8, 322, 881

| PR Case No.: | PR2023-00145

The Tel ephoni ¢ Heari ng regardi ng | PR2023- 00125,
| PR2023- 00145 and | PR2023- 00198,

Taken tel ephonically, Comencing at 2:38 p.m,
Tuesday, March 14, 2023,
Bef ore Medina J. Bal deras, CSR-6213, Notary Publi c.

CURRENT Ex. 1048




© 00 N o o B~ W DN Pk

N N NN NN R R P R R R R R R
O N W N P O O 0 N O 00 M W N B O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
2

APPEARANCES:

For The Patent Owner:
TAFT, STETTINIUS & HOLLI STER, L.L.P.
BY: Shaun G egory

Washi ngt on, DC, 20001-5875
(202) 664- 1537

sgregory@aftl aw. com

Eric Gaum

200 Public Square, Suite 3500
C evel and, Ohi o 44114-2302
(216) 241-2838

egaum@ aftl aw. com

Attorneys for Petitioner:
BROCKS KUSHVAN P. C.
BY: Kyle G Konz
John P. Rondi ni
1000 Town Center, 22nd Fl oor
Sout hfield, M chigan 48075
(248) 358-4400

200 Massachusetts Avenue NW Suite 500

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N o 0o b~ W N PP

N DN D D NMNMDN PP P P PP PR
a A WO N P O ©O 0N O O A WO N B+~ O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 3
TABLE OF CONTENTS
CASE: PACGE NO.
U S. Patent No. 9,699, 854 7
U S. Patent No. 8, 322,881 22
U S. Patent No. 8,721, 114 31
EXH BI' T
EXH Bl T: PAGE NO.
(Exhibits not offered.)
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 4

Tuesday, March 14, 2023
2:38 p.m

JUDGE OBERMANN.  On the record, please.

Good afternoon. This is Judge Obernmann, and
this is a teleconference in connection with Petitioner's
request for additional briefing in three case
proceedi ngs. They are | PR 2023-00125, | PR 2023-00145,
and | PR 2023-00198. Again, |I'm G ace Qhermann, and with
me on the call are Judge Hubert Lorin and Judge Donna
Prai ss.

W' ve already established that the court
reporter wll prepare a single transcript with a headi ng
that identifies all three case nunmbers, but | want to
make clear for everyone that the cases thenselves are
not consolidated or joined.

And, Petitioner, because you retained the
court reporter, I'll ask that you please enter a copy of
the transcript as an exhibit in each proceedi ng as soon
as practical.

So let's start with a roll call.

Who is present on the call today for
Petitioner?

MR KONZ: Kyle Konz and John Rondini for

Petitioner.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 5
JUDGE OBERMANN:  And thank you, M. Konz.
WIIl both of you be speaking today or is one
of you going to be presenting argunent?
MR KONZ: 1'Il be taking the |ead and John
w Il be speaking as well, nost |ikely.
JUDGE OBERMANN:.  Ckay.
And everyone please identify yourself when
you' re speaking for the court reporter since this is a
t el econference.
And who do we have today for the patent
owner ?
MR GREGORY: For the patent owner, we have
Shaun Gegory and Eric Gaum and | should be doi ng nost
of the speaking.
JUDGE OBERMANN: Ckay. And are you M. Gaum
or M. Gegory?
MR GREGORY: |'msorry, M. Gegory.
JUDGE OBERVANN. M. Gegory, you'll be
doi ng nost of the speaking?
MR GREGORY: Yes.
JUDGE OBERMANN:. Ckay. Thank you very nuch.
So we understand the basic issues here,.
Petitioner has averred that the issues are the sane
across the proceedings. The Panel has actually read the
papers, and we have decided that the facts across the
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo g b~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 6
three cases are different enough that we want to break
the hearing up into three parts. W're going to address
each case in turn.

So for each case, we wll hear from
Petitioner first; then we'll turn it over to Patent
Omer for a response. And then we will resolve the
i ssues, nost likely. And, at which point, we will turn
to the next case in turn.

Does everyone understand this?

"Il ask Petitioner's counsel first.

MR KONZ: Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE OBERVMANN:  Pat ent Oaner.

MR GREGORY: Yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Very good.

So we're going to start with I PR 125, and
"Il ask Petitioner, since it's your request for relief,
to pl ease present your argunent first limted to I PR
125.

When you' re ready.

MR. KONZ: Thanks, Your Honor.

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD
CURRENT LI GHTI NG SOLUTI ONS, LLC,
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo g b~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

7

and
HLI SOLUTI ONS, | NC. ,
Petitioners,
V.
ALSI HOLDI NGS, LLC

Pat ent Omer.

U S. Patent No. 9, 699, 854
| PR Case No.: | PR2023-00125

MR, KONZ: For the 125 IPR, we would like to
request additional briefing on three main points.

The first point would relate to the all eged
priority date of the patent owner's patent in this case,
which is the '854 patent. Their allegation that some of
the references we applied in the grounds are not prior
art.

And then we'd like to al so address the
argument of 325(d) and the -- Fintiv. There was an
i nterveni ng precedential decision that canme out --
Commscope -- between when we filed our petition and now,
and we are going to ask the Board if they would |ike us
to provide any additional briefing to the intervening
case. Which we obviously didn't address in our
petition.

So we'll start with the priority date.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 8
W' re sonewhat confused by the patent owner's
prelimnary response with regards to the priority date.
They nade sone statenments regarding that we didn't
allege an earlier priority date.

First of all, we relied on the priority date
that they provided in their final infringenent
contention in the related district court litigation,
whi ch was the provisional date of Decenber 21st, 2007,
and that is the date that we used for choosing our prior
art in the grounds.

JUDGE OBERMANN: | understand that, Counsel,
and you've just stated on the record, so | don't think
we need briefing on that.

What good cause exists for briefing here?

MR, KONZ: Well, the patent owner nade sone
statenents to the effect that we needed to know or guess
at what the priority date was, and we weren't sure if
they were alleging that they had an earlier date. They
didn't specifically come out and state that. So we were
somewhat confused as to what their argunent was.

JUDGE OBERMANN. (Okay. W can let them
speak to that.

But do you have anything else to say in your
case in chief here?

MR RONDINI: This is M. Rondini.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

9

| guess the only other thing is in terns of
how they're arguing this prior priority date argunent,
one of the things they're arguing is that the references
aren't prior art under certain sections of 102, which is
kind of an odd statenent.

W allege in our petition that all the
references are prior art of 102. W're not relying on
any nonpatent literature. W're relying only solely on
publ i shed patent applications or issued patents, which,
on their face, are authenticated by the dates that are
on the face of patent. So they're quasi making an
argument about the date and alleging that the date
doesn't establish its prior art --

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Ri ght.

MR RONDINI: -- which they're not really
stating it's not prior art. They are alleging we
haven't proved it's prior art.

JUDGE OBERVANN: R ght.

MR. RONDINI: Wich, again, patents are
aut henti cated based on the fact that they're a
gover nment -i ssued docunent. This argunment woul d apply
to an NPL, mainly; or, with a patent, it could apply, |
could see, if it was a continuation-in-part, that the
original parent case may have different disclosure.

Therefore, the priority date of the continuation-in-part

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 10
parent mght not be afforded to the child case. That's
not the case here.

The case here, we have issued patents and
publ i shed patent applications that, again, on their
face, are prior art, and that's what we stated in our
petition.

JUDGE OBERMANN: (Ckay. | just have one
question on that particular point --

MR RONDINI: Sure.

JUDGE OBERMANN: -- and maybe |'m wong, but
when | | ook at Medendorp, it | ooks |ike the publication
date is after the filing date of the patent that we're
going on here. | see a publication date of April 17th,
2008. The patent was filed, if we accept the date
that's not contested here, Decenber 21st, 2007. What's
goi ng on there?

MR RONDINI: |'d have to pull it up, but I
woul d assunme that the earliest filing date would nmake it
prior art under, you know, 102(e), but | would have to,
you know, pull up the patent and see what the earliest
prior art date is.

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Well, | think you'd better
because, at this point, we're not seeing any argunment in
the petition that goes to this. And |'mwondering why
we should allow you to do it in areply brief if you

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 11
haven't taken up any space to devote in your petition.

MR RONDINI: So Medendorp has a filing date
of Cctober 11th, 2006. So --

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Yeah.

MR RONDINI: -- so Cctober 11 -- so that
woul d make it 102(e).

JUDGE OBERVANN:  Well, you didn't argue
that --

MR RONDINI: W said it was prior art under
102.

JUDGE OBERMANN: Ckay. Well, let's
continue. And did you want to say anything -- you said
you wanted briefing on Section 325(d); what's your good
cause for that?

MR. KONZ: This is Kyle Konz speaking for
t he record.

The patent owner alleged that several
references -- which were not cited on the previous
patent -- let me back up.

The only reference that was previously cited
in the patent was the Medendorp reference that we were
just discussing. And it wasn't used by the exam ner,
and it's been conbined here with a new conbination --

JUDGE OBERMANN: Wit a mnute, hold on,
pl ease, Counsel. What |'mhearing is argunment on the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

12

merit, and this was not in your petition.

What | really want to know is what's the
good cause for allowing you to cone forward now with
t hese arguments?

MR, KONZ: |I'msorry, Your Honor. The
patent owner's priority source argued that several prior
art references that were not part of the previous
prosecution, such as Stovva & Barr, are cunulative with
references that were used by the exam ner, such as
Smith. And we would |ike additional briefing to point
out that these are not cunul ative references.

JUDGE OBERVMANN:  Way did you wait so long to
make this request? Because if | authorize briefing on
this broad issue, we're going to have about six weeks
| eft before be the CIs in the first two cases are due.

MR, RONDINI: Your Honor, this is Counsel
Rondi ni .

And the reason that there was a delay in the
request was that | was at trial in another matter, and |
was gone for about two and a half weeks for trial. And
this cane in just before trial, and | wasn't able to
address it until just after | asked M. Konz to start
reviewing it right after I got done with trial, and
that's when we nade the request.

JUDGE OBERMANN: (Ckay. Do we have anything

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

13

el se from Petitioner on either Section 325, Fintiv
di scretionary denial, or prior art status of these
references before | turn it over to Patent Owmner?

MR RONDINI: This is M. Rondini again.

| guess I'mjust alittle confused with Your
Honor's comments about Medendorp. | guess |'m confused
on -- you know, we relied on the published application
which, on its face, has two dates, which is April 17th,
2008, and Cctober 11th, 2006. And so | guess |'mjust
curious if Your Honor can explain, when we said it was
102, and those are the only two dates on there --

JUDGE OBERMANN:  You didn't tell us which
date you're relying on. You didn't give us anyt hing.
That's the problem But we will decide whether or not
we're going to let you do a reply brief on that
particul ar issue.

MR. RONDINI: kay. Thank you, Your Honor.

JUDGE OBERVMANN: Do you have anything el se,
Petitioner Counsel, before | turn it over to Patent
Omner ?

MR. RONDINI: No, not right now.

JUDGE OBERMANN: Al right. Thank you so
much.

Let's hear from Patent Owner.

MR, GREGORY: Your Honor, this is Shaun

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 14

Gregory on behalf of Patent Owner.

And Your Honor has identified the issue
precisely. It's not a question of whether or not the
references are prior art. It's sinply a question that
Petitioner has not established what the boundaries are
for us to be able to respond to whether or not they're
prior art. And that's a burden that the petitioner has
to cure in the petition,

As | understand it, good cause is an
opportunity to provide additional evidence, not new
argunments and new evidence. And the petitioner's |ack
of key elenents to a prima facie case can only be cured
W th new evidence at this point.

So our position is that there is not good
cause for additional briefing. It would be a simlar
argunent related to 325(d). They had an opportunity.
They conpletely failed to provide any anal ysis under
325(d) in the petition. W sinply identified the issues
and concerns related to 325(d). And nowit's too |ate,
sorry, for themto try to recover and present evidence
t hat shoul d have been presented in the --

(Court Reporter's Conference Link

Di sconnected 2:51 p.m to 3:04 p.m)

MR GREGORY: | think just the finishing was
they had the opportunity and they did not provide the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

15

anal ysi s.

JUDGE OBERMANN: Yeah, | think that's right.
That about suns it up.

And then we took probably like a three- or
four-m nute pause while the panel conferred. And then
Judge Obernmann cane back on and we identified that
everyone was still on the call, and then we issued our
ruling, and I wll repeat that.

The Board has taken account all the
argunents that were nade today. W' ve read the papers.
And we've decided that we are going to grant Petitioner
a two-page reply brief on the sole targeted issue of
whet her Medendorp qualifies as prior art. That two-page
reply brief is due on March 21st.

And Patent Oawner has an opportunity to file
their reply brief on that sane issue, and that has to be
filed no |ater than March 28th.

W are denying the request for additional
briefing for all other issues, and we're denying it
based on the gui dance provided in the Trial Practice
Quide. And, in particular, we're concerned about the
timng of Petitioner's request because one of the things
that the Trial Practice Guide tells us to look for is
whet her or not it's going to inpede the ability of the

Board to get the decisions out in a -- by the statutory

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

16

deadline. Briefing here won't be conplete until six
weeks before two of the Cls are due, so | take account
that the fact that Petitioner's counsel was out of the
office, but | don't really understand why soneone el se
couldn't have | ooked at these earlier.

Al so, and nore inportantly, we don't think
there's really good cause for additional briefing on any
ot her issue because it wouldn't really be helpful to the
Board. |It's pretty clear fromthe papers what's going
on. And, also, there's no declaration evidence that's
supporting the prelimnary response here.

Where there is a declaration filed wth the
prelimnary response as the circunstance, that the Trial
Practice Guide on Page 51, you know, acknow edges may
justify the subm ssion of a reply, but, generally, the
Board does not expect that a reply will be granted in
many cases due to the short tinme period the Board has to
reach a decision on institution; that's fromthe Tri al
Practice Guide on Page 52.

So in a nutshell, we are allow ng the
briefing to go forward, but only on the very narrow
targeted i ssue of whether Medendorp qualifies as prior
art.

And we are also inviting the petitioner to

file a Sotera-type stipulation. They did attenpt to

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 17

enbed a Sotera stipulation within their petition, but

t he patent owner has argued that that's not effective,
and we will give themthe opportunity to file a Sotera
stipulation as an exhibit in IPR 125, wth no additional
briefing about its inport.

So the briefing nust be contained and
limted to the prior art status of Medendorp, but we
w Il consider a Sotera stipulation, and we wll allow
that to be filed.

We see no reason to allow --

MR, GREGORY: Your Honor, this is Shaun
G egory for Patent Oaner.

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Yes.

MR GREGORY: Just to clarify, is the
expectation for themto file the Sotera stipulation in
the district court with an exhibit to the PTAB
I ndi cating as such?

JUDGE OBERMANN: |'ve seen it done both
ways. That's at their discretion. They can prepare it
as an exhibit in the district court and then give us a
copy or they can prepare it as an exhibit to this
proceedi ng and then do what they want. You know, you
can do what you want with it in the district court. But
that's conpletely up to the petitioner.

MR, GREGORY: (kay. Thank you, Your Honor.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

18

JUDGE OBERMANN:  But if they do file one,
generally, that's up in the other forumas well because,
obvi ously, Patent Oaner would want to take it to the
district court if they agreed to forego anything in the
district court.

MR RONDINI: Right.

And, Your Honor, this is M. Rondini on
behal f of Petitioner.

My apologies, for -- | guess we didn't
understand. We were trying to followit. It was
relatively new. W followed what had happened before.
So | just want to nake sure that we get it correct.

So file an exhibit with the two-pager or it
can be separate fromthe two-pager, just basically the
Sotera stipulation that can be enbedded within the
petition itself, as a separate stand-al one exhibit and
it's basically restating the stipulation we provided in
the petition, just attached as an exhibit. |Is that --

JUDGE OBERMANN: | will allow you to craft
your Sotera declaration however you wwsh to do it, if
you want to file one. You're not going to get any
additional briefing onit, but I think it would be
hel pful -- it may be helpful if you decide that you'd
| i ke to have a stand-al one stipulation, because that's

what we're used to dealing with at the Board. If you

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 19

decide not to file one, we'll still consider what you've
done in the petition, but, you know, we will analyze
that and see if it's sufficient in view of Patent
Omer's counter-argunent.

But we are going to give you an opportunity
because this, again, can be a dispositive issue for you,
Petitioner. W're going to, you know, out of fairness,
give you an opportunity to enter as an exhibit an actual
stipulation. And if you have any questions about what
those stipulations ook Iike, you can | ook at the Sotera
case and you can | ook up cases that have been -- you
know, many, nmany cases since then where Sotera-type
stipul ations have been entered in | PR proceedings to get
a l ook at what they look Iike.

But we are giving you an opportunity to file
an actual stipulation. You can take it or leave it, and
we would like it to be filed on the same day as your
reply brief. The reply brief is conpletely separate.
You don't have to refer to that Sotera stipulation in
your brief -- | don't see why you would, actually, since
you're not actually given an opportunity to argue your
Fintiv issues in this reply brief.

So what we'll be looking for is a paper --
you know t hat when you go into our filing system you

can file papers and exhibits? W woul d expect you to

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 20

file as a paper your reply brief on the question of

whet her Medendorp qualifies as prior art, and then you
have the option of filing an exhibit, which would be the
next nunbered exhibit in the series for Petitioner, and
that would just sinply be the Sotera stipulation with no
further argunent on it.

|'s that clear?

MR RONDINI: That is very clear, Your
Honor. And ny apologies, | wasn't suggesting we weren't
going to do it, | just wanted to nake sure we got it
correct for Your Honor.

JUDGE OBERVMANN:  No, absolutely. |
appreciate that. |'malways happy that you have
questions now rather than being unclear or not -- you
know, | want to give you as much gui dance as possi bl e,
so that's great.

MR. RONDINI: | appreciate that. Thank you,
Your Honor .

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Sure.

So on I PR 125, that, | think, concludes the
| ssues unless there's anything that Petitioner would

| i ke to ask ne about or any questions or further

di scussi on.
"1l ask Petitioner first.
MR. KONZ: We have nothing further, Your
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N o o1 B~ W N P

N N NN NN P P P P P P P PP
o A W N P O © 0O N O O M W N B O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 21
Honor .

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Thank you.

Pat ent Owner.

MR. GREGORY: Nothing further, Your Honor.

JUDGE OBERMANN:  Thank you very nuch.

In that case, |'mgoing to hand the helm
over to Judge Donna Praiss, and she will be discussing
with you the issues that are before us in | PR 145,

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo g b~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 22
UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BQARD
CURRENT LI GHTI NG SOLUTI ONS, LLC,
and
HLI SOLUTI ONS, | NC.,
Petitioners,
V.
ALSI HOLDI NGS, LLC
Pat ent Owner.
U S. Patent No. 8,322, 881
| PR Case No.: |PR2023-00145
JUDGE PRAISS: Thank you, Judge Cber nann.
This is Judge Praiss. And this begins the
portion of our transcript when we di scuss | PR
2023-00145.
So followi ng the sane format, we ask
Petitioner to present their reasons why they are seeking
areply brief in this proceeding.
Petitioner.
MR KONZ: Yes, thank you, Your Honor.
Since we're treating these separately, would Your Honors
like us to go through it all again so that it's on the
record for this one as well or would you |like us to kind
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

23

of build off what we've previously discussed?

JUDGE PRAISS: Since the transcript wll be
one transcript filed in each case, you can refer back as
you see fit.

MR. KONZ: Thank you, Your Honor.

In this case, we al so have the Medendorp
I ssue again with regards to its status as 102(e) prior
art, the filing date. And in light of the Board's
previ ous decision regarding additional briefing on
Medendorp al one, our only request for additional
briefing in this IPR, 00145, would be to address
Medendorp again in a two-page brief.

JUDGE PRAISS: Counsel, can you confirm
whether it's the petitioner's position that the clains
inthe U S Patent 8,322,881 are entitled to the
priority date of Decenber 21, 2007.

MR, KONZ: It is our understanding fromthe
final infringement contentions provided by the patent
owner in the related district court litigation that they
are entitled to the Decenber 21st, 2007, date.

JUDGE PRAISS: And that is not an issue in
this proceedi ng?

MR. KONZ:  No.

MR RONDINI: That is not an issue in this

proceedi ng.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

24

JUDGE PRAISS: Ckay. Thank you.

So the basis for prior art status is off of
the priority date of the Decenber 21, 2007, for the '881
patent, correct?

MR, KONZ: Correct, Your Honor.

JUDGE PRAI SS: (Ckay.

MR RONDINI: And, Your Honor, this is
M. Rondi ni.

So, you know, on this one, maybe it's not
quite the sanme issue. | think Your Honor, you know,
addressed the fact that this has a Decenber 2008
priority date, at least that's what the patent owner has
alleged for this one. The Medendorp reference we cited
has a filing date of October 2006 and a publication date
of April 2008, making it prior art under either/or
102(e) or 102(a). So, again, this raises the issue --
we're a little confused what was being argued and which
Is why we raised this issue with the Board.

JUDGE PRAISS: Excuse nme, is the priority
date for the '881 patent the earliest provisional date
of Decenmber 21, 2007, or --

MR RONDINI: | think it's -- let me pull up
the patent. It was a slightly different one. OCh, it
Is. |t does have a Decenber 2007. M m stake.

So it would be -- Medendorp woul d be 102(e)

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

25

I S our position.

JUDGE PRAISS: (Ckay. But Petitioner's
position is the clains in the '881 patent are entitled
to a priority date of Decenber 21, 2007, correct?

(M. Konz and M. Rondini's Conference Link

Di sconnected 3:14 p.m to 3:15 p.m)

MR KONZ: [I'msorry, Your Honor. This is
Kyl e Konz for Petitioner. The call dropped on us.

JUDGE PRAISS: | was |ooking to confirmon
this record, for |IPR 2023-00145, that Petitioner's
position is that the claimchallenged to the patent --
U S. Patent 8,322,881 are entitled to the earliest
filing date of Decenber 21, 2007.

MR. RONDINI: Sorry, Your Honor. | broke --
this is M. Rondini. Qur call dropped off.

So what | was saying right before our call
dr opped was while we're not, on the record, going to
admt that it's entitled because there's three
provisional filings here and that's an issue that is
kind of being briefed in the court whether or not
they're entitled to every claimon that.

In terms of prior art, they are -- in terns
of priority, they asserted in the district court that
they are entitled to that date. W relied on that date

for all the art we cited to the patent office in our IPR

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

26

petition. So in terns of, you know, giving the patent
owner the benefit of the doubt of that earliest date for
the provisional application, at this point, we're not
chal I engi ng that based on the references. W weren't
putting a priority reference in play.

JUDCGE PRAISS: (Ckay. Thank you.

|s there other art that you're relying on a
102(e) basis besides Medendorp in this proceedi ng?

MR. KONZ: We don't believe so, Your Honor.

JUDGE PRAISS: There's the Exhibit 1057, so
Russel |, has an issue date of February 2010; is that also
being relied on for 102(e)?

MR RONDINI: Hold on one second. We'l
pul | that one up, Your Honor.

This is M. Rondini, Your Honor.

So this one was filed February 19th, 2007,
and, on the face of the patent, it shows the publication
date of August 23rd, 2007. So this one, | guess, we
can -- you know, the patent owner would argue that it
wasn't published. | know we didn't specifically rely on
the publication date, but it's stated on the face of the
pat ent .

We're fine with providing a 102(e) argunent
for this one as well, though. Again, we think it's

prior art under either one of those dates that are on

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

27

the face of the patent.

JUDGE PRAISS: Gkay. Thank you, Counsel.

And then do you want to also tell us your --
just on this portion of the record -- the other things
that you wanted to file a reply about in this
proceedi ng, the 325(d) and the Fintiv?

MR KONZ: Your Honor, this is Kyle Konz for
Petitioner. In light of the previous decision by the
Board, we're not going to request any briefing on either
Fintiv or 325(d) for this IPR

JUDGE PRAISS: Gkay. Thank you, Counsel.

Patent Omer, would you |ike to address what
Petitioner --

MR, GREGORY: Yes, Your Honor. This is
Shaun G egory for Patent Oaner.

And it's Patent Owner's position that we
are -- we areina-- we are extrenely prejudiced with
this process. The petitioner had the opportunity,
shoul d have and could have identified their particular
basis for prior art for each of the references that they
rely on. And they shoul d have and coul d have done t hat
in the petition. They did not. W were |eft guessing
as to which argunment or argunments they nay or may not be
raising, which limted how we coul d respond.

At this point, if we're now presented with

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 28

an opportunity where we mght have to explore antedating
a reference, that's really inpossible for us at this
point, given the level to establish that.

So Patent Omer's position is that they had
the opportunity in their petition to establish the goa
post and now they're asking to nove that goal post as
opposed to sinply buttressing the goal post.

JUDGE PRAISS: Al right. | think
under st and Patent Oaner's position.

Petitioner, would you like to respond before
t he Panel confers?

MR KONZ: Sure. | just -- | nean, we're
not noving the goal post, we're not changing the goa
post. | guess -- and this gets to a little bit of our
confusion on, you know, sone of the argunents that were
made within the petitioner's prelimnary response.

Again, we're not changing any dates. The
dates are what they are on the face of the patent. W
alleged a 102 -- we stated all the references were prior
art under 102, and they are. | have heard nothing from
Patent Owmer's stipulating they're not. He's just
sayi ng, essentially, they're not sure what they are.

But their prelimnary response, they even lay out each
of the dates that are on the face of the patent.

And it's well known to practitioners whether

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W DN PP

NCTEE T N R N N S R N e N N T e e
gaa B~ W N P O © 00 N OO 0o A W DN -+, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

29

or not it's prior art. If it wasn't prior art, they

it's not prior art. So none of those arguments were
rai sed because every reference that was cited is prior
art under 102, which was exactly what we stated in our
petition,

JUDGE PRAISS: Thank you, Counsel.

The Panel is going to confer for a noment
and we'll be back.

(Of the record at 3:22 p.m)

(Back on the record at 3:25 p.m)

I's Judge Praiss.

deci ded that in IPR 2023-00145, we, again, invite the

connection wth the I PR 2023-00125. And simlar to our
ruling in that proceeding, we wll give Petitioner a

very limted opportunity to reply, of two pages, as to
why Medendorp is prior art to the '881 patent. And we

Wil give the sanme limted opportunity to brief --

the record, is prior art to the '881 patent being
chal | enged.

And we note that in response to Patent

woul d be arguing it's not prior art and they'd argue why

JUDGE PRAISS: Hello. W are back on. This

| have conferred with the Panel, and we have

petitioner to file a Sotera stipulation, as discussed in

again, two pages -- why Russell, which is Exhibit 1057 in

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

30

Omer's concern about fairness, that Patent Owner will
have an opportunity to antedate the references in their
full response should we institute a trial in this
proceeding. And, also, we note that it is the patent
owner who bears the burden of production on the issue of
antedating the references, and they can do that, if they
want, in the full response.

And those papers, we will give a due date of
on or before March 21 for Petitioner's reply. So,
again, that would be a four-page reply, tw pages for
Medendorp and two for Russell, why they are prior art to
the '881 patent. And Patent Omer will have an
opportunity to file a reply on or before March 28, 2023.

And do you have any questions before we turn
to the third proceedi ng, counsel?

MR. KONZ: Your Honor, Petitioner has no
further questions.

JUDGE PRAISS: And no further questions from
you, Patent Owner?

MR. GREGORY: Correct, yes, Your Honor.

JUDGE PRAI'SS: Thank you.

Now we will turn to Judge Lorin, and the
next proceedi ng.

JUDGE LORIN:  Thank you, Judge Praiss.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo g b~ W N P

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

31

UNI TED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFI CE
BEFORE THE PATENT TRI AL AND APPEAL BOARD

CURRENT LI GHTI NG SOLUTI ONS, LLC,
and

HLI SOLUTI ONS, | NC. ,
Petitioners,
V.
ALSI HOLDI NGS, LLC
Pat ent Owner.

U S. Patent No. 8,721,114

| PR Case No.: | PR2023-00198

JUDGE LORIN: Okay. Counsel, we're here
tal ki ng about | PR 2023-00198.

Are you online, Court Reporter?

COURT REPORTER: Yes.

JUDGE LORIN:. Great. This is Judge Lorin.

Ckay. So | just nentioned 198. Let's get

are the 325(d) issue and Fintiv issue.

Petitioner, are you okay with the deci sion
in the prior case applying to this one on those two
i ssues?

MR, KONZ: Kyle Konz for Petitioner.

these two i ssues that we seemto have agreed upon in the

two prior cases, let's see if we can pass those, the two

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 32

Yes, Your Honor.

MR RONDINI: Your Honor, real quick. This
I's M. Rondini.

| guess one slight thing wwth this one that
Is slightly different is there is sone concern about the
priority date. There's two provisional applications.

JUDGE LORIN.  No, no, we'll get to that,
Counsel . | just want to get these two issues out the
way first. The Fintiv and the 325(d). We'I| get back
to that, because |I know the prior arts are different
fromthe other cases.

MR RONDINI: Ckay. Sure.

JUDGE LORIN: Patent Omner, are there any
comments on those two issues?

MR GREGORY: No, Your Honor.

JUDGE LORIN. Ckay. So in this case as
well, we'll have the Sotera stipulation as an exhibit
filed, actual one, as you agreed to in the other two
cases, so that wll apply in this case as well.

All right. So those two issues are out of
t he way.

So let's talk about this question about
whet her the prior art that's been applied by Petitioner
qualifies.

Yes, | know there are different references

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

33

here.
Petitioner, do you want to talk to that?
MR, KONZ: Sure.

| think the only two references, you know,

based on -- it's a lot of the sane argunents where it's,

you know, questions are raised about a [ot of the
references, and | think it boils dow to probably two
references. One is the Burton reference, and the other
one, | believe, is the Hashinoto reference.

And in terns of this application, there's
two provisionals, and one has a 2007 priority date and
one has a 2008 priority date. And, in this one, you
know, | believe we woul d be saying we're challenging --

the Burton reference would be challenging the priority

of the January 2008 publication. W are challenging it.

Even if Burton, you know, doesn't -- you
know, the priority -- if they are able to establish all
the clains are prior art based on the provisional of
2007, we think Burton is still prior art based on its

filing date of June 2007. So we could brief it in the

sane manner, Your Honor, you know, brief it as a 102(e),

but, you know, also argue that, you know, very shortly
that we're challenging the priority and we believe the
publ i cation date of January 2008, you know, also

satisfied as prior art of 102.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

34

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, | know the dates are a
little different, but that's anal ogous -- Burke's
(phonetic) anal ogous to Medendorp, Hashinoto simlar to
Russell, | believe that's what you're saying.

Ckay. |'ve got it.

Pat ent Omner, what do you have to say about
these two references?

MR, GREGORY: Your Honor, the one concern |
woul d have, based on what Petitioner just noted, it
woul d be conpletely inappropriate for themto raise a
new argument challenging the critical data of the
challenged clains at this point. At this point, they've
adopted or ot herwi se assuned that the -- and, in fact,
in this petition, they don't even reference a critical
date or any date, right, and so it would not be
appropriate for themto, at this point, raise a new
argunment that the clains are not afforded the priority
date of the earliest provisional.

| can certainly understand the ability for
themto challenge -- to add additional the briefing as
to Medendorp and Russell as to 102(e) status. | don't
agree, but | can understand where the Board is com ng
from But it would not be appropriate for them at this
point, to challenge the critical data of the challenged

cl ai ns.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

35

JUDGE LORIN. Ckay. So tell ne again,
what's the difference between Burton, Hashinoto and
Medendorp and Russell upon the question of priority.

|'mtal king to Patent Oaner.

Patent Omer, is it based upon what's in the
petition, what they have stated in the petition, is
that -- is that where you see the difference?

MR, GREGORY: That is correct, Your Honor.
The issue is the petition does not discuss any date.

We -- the patent owner was not apprised of what dates --
what critical data the petitioner was referencing and
what priority dates, you know, references the petition
was referencing; as such, we were not given the
opportunity to appropriately argue whether or not one of
these references is prior art or not.

So the question is not whether or not
they're prior art. The question is, did Petitioner do
enough to establish that they were prior art such that
we shoul d respond to their position?

JUDGE LORIN.  So are you saying -- | haven't
| ooked at the other cases very closely. Did they
present dates in the other two cases?

MR, GREGORY: No, Your Honor. They -- in
one of -- | apologize. At this point, I'mgoing off the

top of ny head. |'mnot certain.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 36

I n one of the petitions, they do state, and
It would have been either the '881 or the '854, the
Decenber 21, 2007, date. But in none of the other
petitions do they provide any other dates.

JUDGE OBERMANN: This is Judge Cober mann.

In I PR 125, there is one statenent,
basically, that they're not contesting that date and
they do call out the Decenber date.

MR, GREGORY: Yes, Your Honor, that is
correct.

JUDGE LORIN.  Ckay. Let me ask Petitioner.

Petitioner, how do you respond to that, that
there are no dates nentioned in your petition?

MR, KONZ: Well, we have a date of -- |
guess the reason, Your Honor -- and maybe this is
premature. Maybe this would be sonething better suited,
you know, if Your Honors decided -- if the reason this
Is comng up -- and this is getting slightly off the
petition, is the -- for this particular patent, Patent
Omer, in district court, has just, within the last two
and a half weeks, you know, provided thousands of
docunents and are alleging a slightly earlier date for
this patent, priority date.

So I"'mnot sure if they're going to respond
to that or if Your Honors are going to allow themto

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

37

respond to that right now since they did not provide
that in their prelimnary response. W couldn't have
known that back when we filed the petition, which is the
only reason why I'mraising this issue, but I'mfine
wth sticking wiwth 102(e) for Burton. Qur concern was
whet her or not they're going to try to -- they didn't do
in the prelimnary response -- | don't know, naybe
they'Il do it in the formal patent owner response if
they get past the institution stage, in which case, |
guess we'll handle it there. And that's the only reason
| brought it up.

You know, we're fine with follow ng the sane
type of procedure that the previous two cases -- which
are a different famly, but the other two are rel ated
cases, this one is kind of off onits own. [It's not
related to the other two. Wich is why this issue kind
of just crept up in the |ast couple weeks.

JUDGE LORIN:  Well, it sounds to ne |like
you're trying to brief an issue that hasn't been raised
in the prelimnary response at all.

MR. KONZ: That's --

JUDGE LORIN: Go ahead.

(Mul tiple Voices.)

MR, KONZ: | was going to say, Your Honor,

you're absolutely right. It wasn't raised. It's

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

38

probably premature, and it's probably inproper to be
addressing that right now So | conpletely agree, we'd
be fine wth just addressing it as a 102(e) like we did
in the previous two, as we did with Medendorp, if that's
what Your Honors would |ike to do.

JUDGE LORIN:  Well, I nean, | think Patent
Omer is raising the question, why do you need briefing
at all in this case. Wy should we be doing to Burton
and Hashi noto what you're doing in the other cases of
Medendorp and Russel |l .

MR. KONZ: | guess, Your Honor, again, on
their face, it has a date. Unlike an NPL where you see
typical challenges of an NPL or it has a date on there,
but you have to prove out that date, here, we're not
trying to prove out the date. They don't dispute it.
They actually, in their prelimnary response, they say
it has this date and this date, but we're unsure under
what section of 102. It's not that they're not saying
it's not prior art. They're just basically saying we
didn't specify the exact subparagraph of 102. W said
it's prior art under 102, and we were, you know,
obligated to specify its prior art in 102(e), 102(b),
102(a). Wiich I've seen many petitions, and, typically,
you put the date down or say 102 or one or nore sections
of 102.

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

39

So | feel like we've net our burden. W' ve
put forth prior art that it's prior art on its face.
There's no objection to the date on it. There's no
evidentiary objection to that. | nmean, it's --

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, but, Petitioner, I'm
| ooki ng at your petition here, and all you say is the
grounds is prior art under 102, that's all you say in
the entire petition. And you're leaving it to the
patent owner to figure out what exactly -- you know,
what exactly subparagraph you're relying on. It makes
it very hard on themto nmake a case. | think that's
what Patent Omer is arguing.

In the other cases, there's sonewhat nore,
and | think that's the distinction they're making. But,
here, that's all you say. There's no dates nentioned;
there's no subparagraph nentioned. It just says 102.

MR, KONZ: Well, | guess, again, it's
because we're citing to publish patent applications and

patents, which, on their face, have a date, and so the

not prior art, they would be able to say there's two
dates here, neither of these dates are prior art and
here's why, it doesn't qualify as prior art under 102
and it would be in their response.

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, they actually did say

date tells you what the 102, if it's prior art. |If it's

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 40
that. They said they don't qualify.

Ckay. Let nme talk to the Panel on how we
shoul d approach this particular case and whether we need
further briefing on these two references.

Pat ent Omner, do you have any further
comrents to nake?

MR GREGORY: No, Your Honor.

JUDGE LORIN. Al right. Let nme put you
both on hol d.

And, Court Reporter, I'll be back
monmentarily.

(Of the record at 3:41 p.m)

(Back on the record at 3:52 p.m)

JUDGE LORIN. Al right. Yeah, so sorry for
the delay. Like | said, it's a tough case.

So we have a question for you, Patent Oaner
Counsel .

| know you reluctantly agreed to the
addi tional briefing in the other two cases.

Do you feel nore strongly in this case not
to have additional briefing or is your opposition of
simlar strength to the other two cases?

MR, GREGORY: Your Honor, | would say it is
stronger in this case. Because there is absolutely no
di scussion of any date in the petition unlike in the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 41
other two petitions.

JUDGE LORIN:  So, Counsel, tell me precisely
what the other two petitions have that this one does not
have. Are there actual dates in the other ones?

MR, GREGORY: In the 125 petition, there is
an acknow edgnent, there is a date of Decenber 21, 2007.
They acknow edge or they note that there's a priority
date of the challenged clai ns.

JUDGE LORIN. Ckay. And what's the other
case? 145, | think.

MR, GREGORY: 145. And | apol ogi ze, bear
wth nme, only because | don't have it, I'mtrying to
pull up the other --

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, that's fine.

Wil e you' re doing that, can you explain why
you feel nore prejudiced -- you nentioned that you were
prejudiced in the first case when you tal ked to Judge
Cber mann.

Wiy do you feel nore prejudi ced here?

MR. GREGORY: Your Honor -- sorry, |
apol ogi ze for speaki ng over you.

Your Honor, to be honest, it's only
marginal. It's not -- perhaps it is and | amequally
prej udi ced against all three. | just -- in concern that
the petitioner had the opportunity to establish the

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

42

prima facie case that these references are prior art,
and they didn't do so, and now they're given the -- and
part of the -- sorry, Your Honor, if |I'mgoing too |ong
wthit, | apologize.

But, for exanple, sonme of these references
may rely on provisional references thensel ves, and we
get into -- you know, even though they are patents or
printed publications, there is an argunment -- a
potential argument, right, for the petitioner to make
that their priority goes all the way back, but w thout
any gui depost, wi thout any indication of which dates
Petitioner is relying on, the patent owner has no idea
of how far -- of what -- what argument we shoul d
actual Iy be maki ng.

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, but we're only briefing
two pages, and we're asking themwhy -- you know, why
they believe that the patents are qualifying as prior
art. That's the point you made in your prelimnary
response and they're asking briefing on that point only.
So it's only two pages. We're not asking, you know,
anything nore precise than that.

MR KONZ: Your Honor.

MR, GREGORY: | appreciate that, Your Honor.

JUDGE LORIN:  No, | want to hear from Patent
Omer Counsel .

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

43

MR KONZ: Ckay.

MR, GREGORY: | appreciate that, Your Honor.

And it is -- if that's the decision, it's
what we will address and how we' |l proceed. | just --
based on the case |aw, based on ny understanding of the
| PR process, those are things that they should have
acconplished in the petition. They had the opportunity
to brief it in the petition. They shouldn't have the
opportunity to conme back and rai se new argunents or new
evi dence that they could have presented earlier.

JUDGE LORIN. M question to you is, | nean,
you had this, you saw the patents are being applied, you
don't seemto have briefed at all which dates does
apply. You haven't nade any argunent about the dates
that are on the face of the patent. All you said is the
petitioner hasn't made that case.

MR. GREGORY: You're right, Your Honor,
because | didn't want to concede -- again, | apologize
for speaking over you.

You know, there's a fine |ine between
guessi ng and guessing wong and actually conceding a
poi nt when you shoul dn't have conceded, right, then
argui ng and guessing right. So that's ny concern.

You're right, we did not discuss -- we did

not brief dates ourselves, but that's why, because we

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785

44

didn't want to give up any nore than we needed to.

JUDGE LORIN:  Yeah, we have two sides that
gave us very little; both sides did very little,

Ckay. | think I can see your position, and
| gather that's the position you have across all three
cases. Al right. Let nme give the last word to
Petitioner and then | want to take a short break with
t he Panel again.

Petitioner, any |ast words?

MR. KONZ: | guess the only other thing,
Your Honor, and two points, one is we haven't argued
anyt hi ng about any provisional application, that would
require us to go to provisional and then map it to the
claims, and we didn't do that, so we can't do that. W
woul dn't be able to go back to those dates. So it's the
date on the face of the patent.

| guess a second point, this applies equally
toall three, is | knowwe said in the petitionit's
prior art under 102, and the patent owner said they
didn't know, you know, what date -- | mean, but our
decl aration and our declarant, our expert declarant, in
each of the cases does go through a thorough anal ysis at
t he begi nning of each of the references, and he al ways
stipulates either it was filed, it was published, or it

was issued on a certain date; and, therefore, it's prior

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

45

art under 102.

So, you know, I'mnot trying to say we're
I ncorporating by reference, but to the fact of notice of
what date and in what date they should be attacking, |
mean, they were notified, it's in our declaration, it's
part of our package that we submtted to the patent
office as part of the process, and that was one | ast
point | wanted to raise.

JUDGE LORIN.  All right. Thank you very
much. Let ne speak to the Panel one last tine, and ||
be right back.

(Of the record at 4:01 p.m)

(Back on the record at 4:02 p.m)

JUDGE LORIN:  |' m back.

W' ve tal ked anong oursel ves and we' ve
| istened to both sides, and | think we're going to do
the sane in this case as we've done in the other two.

So, again, limted briefing by Petitioner on
Burton and Hashi noto; sane questions, the sane subject
matters in the other cases involving the priority dates,
these two patents, again, limted to two pages.

Pat ent Omner, you cone back and your
response, sanme; and, don't forget, no new evidence at
this point.

And, yep, any final thoughts from counsel?

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS

Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023 46
Petitioner.
MR KONZ: No, Your Honor.
JUDCE LORIN:  Patent Oaner.
MR GREGORY: No, Your Honor.
JUDGE LORIN. By the way, in case | -- |
think | did say this already, but earlier on, don't
forget to file, you know, a Sotera stipulation -- if you
want -- Petitioner, as an exhibit in this case as well.
Ckay? A separate one for this case.
MR. KONZ: Thank you, Your Honor.
Thank you so nuch, counsel, and have a good
afternoon, and the neeting is adjourned.
Thank you, Court Reporter.
(Proceedi ngs concluded at 4:03 p.m)
scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



© 00 N oo o B~ W N PP

N N N N o e e o o
g b~ W N P O © 0 N OO O B W N +—, O

ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS Confidential, Job 22785

TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

47

CERTI FI CATE OF NOTARY
STATE OF M CH GAN )
COUNTY OF WAYNE )

|, MEDINA J. BALDERAS, certify that this
hearing was taken before ne on the date herei nbefore set
forth; that the foregoing hearing was recorded by ne
st enographically and reduced to conputer transcription;
that this is a true, full and correct transcript of ny
stenographi c notes so taken; and that | amnot related
to, nor of counsel to, either party nor interested in

the event of this cause.

:?‘szﬁ’na ﬁafrfera&

Medina J. Bal deras, CSR-6213

Notary Public

Wayne County, M chigan

My Commi ssion expires June 11, 2027

scheduling@fortzlegal.com fortzlegal.com Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: 00145..against

00145 23:11

102 9:4,7 11:10 13:11 28:19,20
29:5 33:25 38:18,20,21,24,25
39:7,16,20,23 44:19 45:1

102(a) 24:16 38:23
102(b) 38:22

102(e) 10:19 11:6 23:7 24:16,
25 26:8,12,23 33:21 34:21
37:5 38:3,22

1057 26:1029:22
11 115
11th 11:313:9

125 6:15,18 7:10 17:4 20:20
36:6 41:5

14 41

145 21:8 41:10,11
17th 10:1313:8
198 31:18

19th 26:16

2006 11:313:924:14

2007 8:8 10:15 23:16,20 24:3,
21,24 25:4,13 26:16,18 33:11,
19,20 36:3 41:6

2008 10:14 13:9 24:11,15
33:12,15,24

2010 26:11
2023 4:130:13
2023-00125 4:8 29:17

2023-00145 4:8 22:17 25:10
29:15

2023-00198 4:9 31:14

21 23:16 24:3,21 25:4,13 30:9
36:341:6

21st 8:8 10:15 15:14 23:20
23rd 26:18

28 30:13

28th 15:17

2:38 4:2

2:51 14:23

325 13:1

325(d) 7:18 11:13 14:16,18,19
27:6,10 31:21 32:9

3:04 14:23
3:14 256
3:15 256
3:22 29:10
3:25 29:11
3:41 40:12
3:52 40:13

4:01 45:12
4:02 45:13
4:03 46:14

51 16:14
52 16:19

8,322,881 22:11 23:15 25:12
8,721,114 31:10
854 7:14 36:2

881 24:3,20 25:3 29:20,23
30:12 36:2

9,699,854 7.7

A

ability 15:24 34:19

able 12:2114:6 33:17 39:21
44:15

about 9:12 12:14,20 13:6
15:3,21 17:519:9 20:22 27:5
30:1 31:14 32:5,22 33:6 34:6
43:14 44:12

absolutely 20:12 37:25 40:24
accept 10:14
accomplished 43:7
account 15:9 16:2
acknowledge 41:7
acknowledges 16:14
acknowledgment 41:6
across 5:24,25 44:5

actual 19:8,16 32:18 41:4

actually 5:24 19:20,21 38:16
39:25 42:14 43:21

add 34:20

additional 4:7 7:11,22 12:10
14:10,15 15:18 16:7 17:4
18:22 23:9,10 34:20 40:19,21

address 6:2 7:17,23 12:22
23:11 27:12 43:4

addressed 24:11
addressing 38:2,3
adjourned 46:12
admit 25:18
adopted 34:13
afforded 10:1 34:17
after 10:12 12:22,23
afternoon 4:546:12

again 4:99:19 10:4 13:4 19:6
22:24 23:7,12 24:16 26:24
28:17 29:15,22 30:10 35:1
38:11 39:17 43:18 44:8 45:18,
21

against 41:24

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: agree..bit

agree 34:22 38:2

agreed 18:4 31:19 32:18
40:18

ahead 37:22
allegation 7:14
allege 8:49:6

alleged 7:12 11:17 24:13
28:19

alleging 8:18 9:12,16 36:22

allow 10:2517:8,10 18:19
36:25

allowing 12:3 16:20
alone 23:10
already 4:12 46:6
ALSI 7:522:931:8

also 7:17 16:6,10,24 23:6
26:11 27:3 30:4 33:22,24

always 20:13 44:23

am 41:23

among 45:15
analogous 34:2,3
analysis 14:17 15:1 44:22
analyze 19:2

another 12:19

antedate 30:2
antedating 28:130:6

any 7:229:810:23 11:1 14:17
16:7 18:21 19:9 20:22 279
28:17 30:14 32:13 34:15 35:9
36:4 40:5,25 42:11 43:14 44:1,
9,12 45:25

anything 8:23 11:12 12:25
13:13,18 18:4 20:21 42:21
44:12

apologies 18:920:9

apologize 35:24 41:11,21
42:4 43:18

APPEAL 6:2322:231:2

application 13:7 26:3 33:10
44:12

applications 9:9 10:4 32:6

39:18
applied 7:1532:23 43:12
applies 44:17
apply 9:21,2232:19 43:14
applying 31:23

appreciate 20:13,17 42:23
43:2

apprised 35:10
approach 40:3
appropriate 34:16,23
appropriately 35:14
April 10:13 13:8 24:15
aren't 9:4

argue 11:7 19:21 26:19 29:2
33:22 35:14

argued 12:6 17:2 24:17 44:11

arguing 9:2,329:2 39:12
43:23

argument 5:36:17 7:18 8:20
9:2,12,21 10:23 11:25 14:16
20:6 26:23 27:23 34:11,17
42:8,9,13 43:14

arguments 12:4 14:11 15:10
27:23 28:15 29:3 33:5 43:9

art 7:16 8:10 9:4,7,13,16,17
10:5,19,21 11:9 12:7 13:2
14:4,7 15:13 16:23 17:7 20:2
23:8 24:2,15 25:22,25 26:7,25
27:20 28:20 29:1,2,3,5,20,23
30:11 32:23 33:18,19,25
35:15,17,18 38:19,21,22 39:2,
7,20,21,22,23 42:1,18 44:19
45:1

arts 32:10

ask 4:18 6:10,16 7:21 20:22,24
22:18 36:11

asked 12:22

asking 28:6 42:16,19,20
asserted 25:23
assume 10:18
assumed 34:13

attached 18:18

attacking 45:4
attempt 16:25
August 26:18
authenticated 9:10,20
authorize 12:13

averred 5:23

B

back 11:19 15:6 23:3 29:9,11,
12 32:9 37:3 40:10,13 42:10
43:9 44:15 45:11,13,14,22

Barr 12:8

based 9:20 15:20 26:4 33:5,
18,19 34:9 35:5 43:5

basic 5:22

basically 18:14,17 36:7 38:19
basis 24:2 26:8 27:20

bear 41:11

bears 305

because 4:1710:23 12:13
15:22 16:8 18:2,24 19:6 25:18
29:4 32:10 39:18 40:24 41:12
43:18,25

been 11:23 14:21 19:11,13
32:23 36:2 37:19

before 6:23 12:15,21 13:3,19
16:2 18:11 21:8 22:2 25:16
28:10 30:9,13,14 31:2

beginning 44:23
begins 22:15
behalf 14:118:8

being 20:14 24:17 25:20 26:12
29:23 43:12

believe 26:933:9,13,23 34:4
42:17

benefit 26:2

besides 26:8

better 10:22 36:16
between 7:20 35:2 43:20
bit 28:14

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: Board..court

Board 6:23 7:21 15:9,25 16:9,
16,17 18:25 22:2 24:18 279
31:2 34:22

Board's 23:8

boils 33:7

both 5:217:18 40:9 44:3 45:16
boundaries 14:5

break 6:144:7

brief 10:25 13:15 15:12,14,16
19:18,20,22 20:1 22:20 23:12
29:21 33:20,21 37:19 43:8,25

briefed 25:20 43:13

briefing 4:7 7:11,22 8:13,14
11:1312:10,13 14:15 15:19
16:1,7,21 17:5,6 18:22 23:9,11
27:9 34:20 38:7 40:4,19,21
42:15,19 45:18

broad 12:14

broke 25:14
brought 37:11

build 23:1

burden 14:7 30:5 39:1
Burke's 34:2

Burton 33:8,14,16,19 35:2
37:538:8 45:19

buttressing 28:7

C

call 4:10,21,22 15:7 25:8,15,16
36:8

came 7:1912:21 15:6

can 8:2113:10 14:12 17:19,
21,23 18:14,15 19:6,10,11,16,
25 23:3,13 26:19 30:6 31:20
34:19,22 41:15 44:4

can't 44:14

case 4:7,146:3,4,8 7:8,13,23
8:24 9:24 10:1,2,3 14:12 19:11
21:6 22:12 23:3,6 31:11,23
32:16,19 37:9 38:8 39:11 40:3,
15,20,24 41:10,17 42:1 43:5,
16 45:17 46:5,8,9

cases 4:156:112:15 16:17
19:11,12 31:20 32:11,19
35:21,22 37:13,15 38:9 39:13
40:19,22 44:6,22 45:20

cause 8:1411:14 12:3 14:9,15
16:7

certain 9:4 35:25 44:25
certainly 34:19
challenge 34:20,24

challenged 25:11 29:24
34:12,24 41:8

challenges 38:13

challenging 26:4 33:13,14,
15,23 34:11

changing 28:13,17
chief 8:24

child 10:1
choosing 8:9
circumstance 16:13
CIS 12:1516:2

cited 11:18,20 24:13 25:25
29:4

citing 39:18
claim 25:11,21

claims 23:14 25:3 33:18
34:12,17,25 41:8 44:14

clarify 17:14

clear 4:1516:920:7,8
closely 35:21
combination 11:23
combined 11:23

come 8:1912:3 43:9 45:22
coming 34:22 36:18
comments 13:6 32:14 40:6
Commscope 7:20
complete 16:1

completely 14:17 17:24
19:18 34:10 38:2

concede 43:18

conceded 43:22
conceding 43:21

concern 30:1 32:5 34:8 37:5
41:24 43:23

concerned 15:21
concerns 14:19
concluded 46:14
concludes 20:20
confer 29:8
Conference 14:22 25:5
conferred 15:529:14
confers 28:11
confirm 23:13 25:9
confused 8:1,20 13:5,6 24:17
confusion 28:15
connection 4:6 29:17
consider 17:819:1
consolidated 4:16
contained 17:6
contention 8:7
contentions 23:18
contested 10:15
contesting 36:7

continuation-in-part 9:23,
25

continue 11:12
copy 4:1817:21

correct 18:12 20:11 24:4,5
25:4 30:20 35:8 36:10

could 9:22,2327:19,21,24
33:20 43:10

couldn't 16:537:2

counsel 6:108:11 11:25
12:16 13:19 16:3 23:13 27:2,
11 29:7 30:15 31:13 32:8
40:17 41:2 42:25 45:25 46:11

counter-argument 19:4
couple 37:17
court 4:12,18 5:8 8:7 14:22

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: craft..exactly

17:16,20,23 18:4,5 23:19
25:20,23 31:15,16 36:20 40:10
46:13

craft 18:19

crept 37:17

critical 34:11,14,24 35:11
cumulative 12:8,11
cure 14:8

cured 14:12

curious 13:10
CURRENT 6:25 22:4 31:3

D

data 34:11,24 35:11

date 7:13,258:2,4,5,8,9,17,18
9:2,12,25 10:12,13,14,18,21
11:2 13:13 23:8,16,20 24:3,12,
14,20 25:4,13,24 26:2,11,18,
21 30:8 32:6 33:11,12,20,24
34:15,18 35:9 36:3,7,8,14,22,
23 38:12,13,14,15,17,24 39:3,
19,20 40:25 41:6,8 44:16,20,
25454

dates 9:10 13:8,11 26:25
28:17,18,24 34:1 35:10,12,22
36:4,13 39:15,22 41:4 42:11
43:13,14,25 44:15 45:20

day 19:17
deadline 16:1
dealing 18:25

December 8:8 10:15 23:16,20
24:3,11,21,24 25:4,13 36:3,8
41:6

decide 13:14 18:2319:1

decided 5:2515:11 29:15
36:17

decision 7:19 16:18 23:9 27:8
31:22 43:3

decisions 15:25
declarant 44:21

declaration 16:10,12 18:20
44:21 455

delay 12:18 40:15
denial 13:2
denying 15:18,19
devote 11:1

did 11:12 12:12 14:25 16:25
27:22 35:17,21 37:1 38:3,4
39:25 43:24 44:3 46:6

didn't 7:238:3,19 11:7 13:12,
13 18:9 26:20 37:6 38:20 42:2
43:18 44:1,14,20

difference 35:2,7

different 6:1 9:24 24:23 32:5,
10,25 34:2 37:14

disclosure 9:24
Disconnected 14:23 25:6
discretion 17:19
discretionary 13:2
discuss 22:16 35:9 43:24
discussed 23:129:16
discussing 11:22 21:7
discussion 20:23 40:25
dispositive 19:6
dispute 38:15
distinction 39:14

district 8:7 17:16,20,23 18:4,5
23:19 25:23 36:20

document 9:21
documents 36:22

does 6:916:16 24:24 35:9
41:3 43:13 44:22

doesn't 9:13 33:16 39:23
doing 5:13,19 38:8,9 41:15

don't 8:12 16:4,6 19:19,20
26:9 34:14,21 37:7 38:15 40:1
41:12 43:13 45:23 46:6

done 12:2317:18 19:2 27:21
45:17

Donna 4:10 21:7
doubt 26:2
down 33:7 38:24

dropped 25:8,15,17
due 12:1515:14 16:2,17 30:8

E

each 4:196:3,4 23:327:20
28:23 44:22,23

earlier 8:4,18 16:5 36:22
43:10 46:6

earliest 10:18,20 24:20 25:12
26:2 34:18

effect 8:16
effective 17:2

either 13:126:2527:9 36:2
44:24

either/or 24:15
elements 14:12
else 8:2313:1,18 16:4
embed 17:1
embedded 18:15
enough 6:135:18
enter 4:18 19:8
entered 19:13
entire 39:8

entitled 23:15,20 25:3,12,18,
21,24

equally 41:23 44:17
Eric 5:13
essentially 28:22

establish 9:13 28:3,5 33:17
35:18 41:25

established 4:12 14:5
even 28:23 33:16 34:14 42:7
every 25:2129:4
everyone 4:155:7 6:9 15:7

evidence 14:10,11,13,20
16:10 43:10 45:23

evidentiary 39:4
exact 38:20
exactly 29:539:9,10

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: examiner..hard

examiner 11:22 12:9
example 42:5
Excuse 24:19

exhibit 4:19 17:4,16,20,21
18:13,16,18 19:8 20:3,4 26:10
29:22 32:17 46:8

exhibits 19:25
exists 8:14
expect 16:16 19:25
expectation 17:15
expert 44:21
explain 13:10 41:15
explore 28:1

extremely 27:17

F

face 9:10,11 10:5 13:8 26:17,
21 27:1 28:18,24 38:12 39:2,
19 43:15 44:16

facie 14:12 42:1

fact 9:20 16:3 24:11 34:13
45:3

facts 5:25

failed 14:17

fairness 19:7 30:1
family 37:14

far 42:13

February 26:11,16
feel 39:1 40:20 41:16,19
figure 39:9

file 15:15 16:25 17:3,15 18:1,
13,21 19:1,15,25 20:1 27:5
29:16 30:13 46:7

filed 7:20 10:14 15:17 16:12
17:919:17 23:3 26:16 32:18
37:344:24

filing 10:12,18 11:2 19:24 20:3
23:8 24:14 25:13 33:20

filings 25:19
final 8:6 23:18 45:25

fine 26:2337:4,12 38:341:14
43:20

finishing 14:24

Fintiv 7:18 13:1 19:22 27:6,10
31:21 32:9

first 6:5,10,17 7:12 8:5 12:15
20:24 32:9 41:17

fit 23:4

follow 18:10
followed 18:11
following 22:18 37:12
forego 18:4
forget 45:23 46:7
formal 37:8
format 22:18
forth 39:2

forum 18:2
forward 12:316:21
four-minute 15:5
four-page 30:10

from 6:413:1,24 16:9,18
18:14 23:17 28:20 30:18 32:11
34:23 42:24 45:25

full 30:3,7

further 20:6,22,25 21:4 30:17,
18 40:4,5

gather 445

Gaum 5:13,15
gave 44:3
generally 16:15 18:2
gets 28:14

getting 36:18

give 13:1317:3,2019:5,8
20:15 29:18,21 30:8 44:1,6

given 19:21 28:3 35:13 42:2
giving 19:1526:1
go 16:21 19:24 22:24 37:22

44:13,15,22
goal 28:5,6,7,13
goes 10:24 42:10

going 5:36:2,157:21 10:13,
16 12:14 13:15 15:11,24 16:9
18:21 19:5,7 20:10 21:6 25:17
27:9 29:8 35:24 36:24,25 37:6,
24 42:3 45:16

gone 12:20

good 4:56:14 8:14 11:13 12:3
14:9,14 16:7 46:11

got 12:23 20:10 34:5
government-issued 9:21
Grace 4:9

grant 15:11

granted 16:16

great 20:16 31:17

Gregory 5:12,13,16,17,18,20
6:13 13:25 14:1,24 17:11,12,
14,25 21:4 27:14,15 30:20
32:15 34:8 35:8,23 36:9 40:7,
23 41:5,11,20 42:23 43:2,17
46:4

grounds 7:15 8:10 39:7

guess 8:16 9:1 13:5,6,9 18:9
26:18 28:14 32:4 36:15 37:10
38:11 39:17 44:10,17

guessing 27:22 43:21,23
guidance 15:20 20:15
Guide 15:21,23 16:14,19
guidepost 42:11

H

had 8:18 14:16,25 18:11 27:18
28:4 41:25 43:7,12

half 12:20 36:21
hand 21:6
handle 37:10
happened 18:11
happy 20:13
hard 39:11

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048



ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: has..justify

has 5:23,24 11:2 13:8 14:2,5,7
15:9,15,16 16:17 17:2 24:11,
12,14 26:11 30:16 33:11,12
36:20 38:12,13,17 42:12

Hashimoto 33:9 34:3 35:2
38:9 45:19

hasn't 37:19 43:16

have 5:10,12,25 8:23 9:24
10:3,7,17,19 12:14,25 13:18
14:21 16:5 18:24 19:9,11,13,
19 20:3,13,25 23:6 24:24
27:19,21 28:1,20 29:14 30:2,
12,14 31:19 32:17 34:6,9 35:6
36:2,14 37:2 38:14 39:19 40:5,
16,21 41:3,4,12 43:6,8,10,13,
22 44:2,5 46:11

haven't 9:17 11:1 35:20 43:14
44:11

He's 28:21

head 35:25
heading 4:13

hear 6:4 13:24 42:24
heard 28:20
hearing 6:211:25
Hello 29:12

helm 21:6

helpful 16:8 18:23

here 5:22 8:14,24 10:2,3,13,15
11:23 16:1,11 25:19 31:13
33:1 38:14 39:6,15,22 41:19

here's 39:23

HLI 7:222:6 31:5

hold 11:24 26:13 40:9
HOLDINGS 7:522:931:8
honest 41:22

Honor 6:11,13,20 12:5,16
13:10,17,25 14:2 17:11,25
18:7 20:9,11,18 21:1,4 22:22
23:524:5,7,10 25:7,14 26:9,
14,15 27:7,14 30:16,20 32:1,2,
15 33:21 34:8 35:8,23 36:9,15
37:24 38:11 40:7,23 41:20,22
42:3,22,23 43:2,17 44:11 46:2,
4,10

Honor's 13:6
Honors 22:23 36:17,25 38:5

how 9:2 27:24 36:12 40:2
42:13 43:4

however 18:20
Hubert 4:10

I'D 10:17

I'LL 4:18 5:4 6:10,16 20:24
40:10 45:10

I'M 4:95:17 10:10,24 11:25
12:5 13:5,6,9 20:13 21:6 25:7
35:4,24,25 36:24 37:4 39:5
41:12 42:3 45:2,14

I'VE 17:18 34:5 38:23
idea 42:12

identified 14:2,18 15:6 27:19
identifies 4:14
identify 5:7

impede 15:24
import 17:5
importantly 16:6
impossible 28:2
improper 38:1
inappropriate 34:10
INC 7:222:6 31:5
incorporating 45:3
indicating 17:17
indication 42:11
infringement 8:6 23:18
institute 30:3
institution 16:18 37:9
intervening 7:19,22
invite 29:15

inviting 16:24
involving 45:20

IPR 4:8,96:15,17 7:8,10 17:4
19:13 20:20 21:8 22:12,16

23:11 25:10,25 27:10 29:15,17
31:11,14 36:6 43:6

IPR2023-00125 7:8
IPR2023-00145 22:12
IPR2023-00198 31:11

issue 12:14 13:16 14:2 15:12,
16 16:8,22 19:6 23:7,21,24
24:10,16,18 25:19 26:11 30:5
31:21 35:9 37:4,16,19

issued 9:910:3 15:7 44:25

issues 5:22,23 6:7 14:18
15:19 19:22 20:21 21:8 31:19,
24 32:8,14,20

it's 6:16 9:16,17 11:23 14:3,4,
19 15:24 16:9 18:17 19:3
22:24 23:14 24:9,22 25:18
26:21,24 27:16 28:25 29:1,2,3
33:537:15,25 38:1,18,19,21
39:2,4,17,20 40:15 41:22,23
42:20 43:3 44:15,18,25 45:5

itself 18:16

January 33:15,24
John 4:245:4
joined 4:16

Judge 4:4,5,105:1,6,15,18,21
6:12,14 8:11,21 9:14,18 10:7,
10,22 11:4,7,11,24 12:12,25
13:12,18,22 15:2,6 17:13,18
18:1,19 20:12,19 21:2,5,7
22:14,15 23:2,13,21 24:1,6,19
25:2,9 26:6,10 27:2,11 28:8
29:7,12,13 30:18,21,22,24
31:13,17 32:7,13,16 34:1 351,
20 36:5,11 37:18,22 38:6 39:5,
2540:8,14 41:2,9,14,17 42:15,
24 43:11 44:2 45:9,14 46:3,5

June 33:20

just 8:1210:7 11:22 12:21,22
13:5,9 14:24 17:14 18:12,14,
18 20:5,10 27:4 28:12,21
31:18 32:8 34:9 36:20 37:17
38:3,19 39:16 41:24 43:4

justify 16:15

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: key..mr

key 14:12
kind 9:5 22:25 25:20 37:15,16

know 8:16 10:19,20 12:2 13:7
16:14 17:22 19:2,7,12,24
20:15 24:9,10 26:1,19,20
28:15 32:10,25 33:4,6,13,16,
17,21,22,24 34:1 35:12 36:17,
21 37:7,12 38:21 39:9 40:18
42:7,16,20 43:20 44:18,20
45:2 467

known 28:2537:3

Konz 4:245:1,4 6:11,20 7:10
8:15 11:15 12:5,22 20:25
22:22 23:5,17,23 24:5 25:5,7,8
26:9 27:7 28:12 30:16 31:25
33:336:14 37:21,24 38:11
39:17 42:22 43:1 44:10 46:2,
10

Kyle 4:24 11:15 25:8 27:7
31:25

lack 14:11

last 36:20 37:17 44:6,9 45:7,
10

late 14:19
later 15:17
law 43:5

lay 28:23

lead 5:4

least 24:12
leave 19:16
leaving 39:8
left 12:15 27:22

let 8:21 11:19 13:15 24:22
36:11 40:2,8 44:6 45:10

let's 4:21 11:11 13:24 31:18,
20 32:22

level 28:3
light 23:8 27:8

LIGHTING 6:25 22:4 31:3

like 7:10,17,21 10:11 12:10
15:4 18:24 19:10,14,17 20:22
22:24,25 27:12 28:10 37:18
38:3,5 39:1 40:15

likely 5:56:7

limited 6:17 17:7 27:24 29:19,
21 45:18,21

line 43:20

Link 14:22 25:5
listened 45:16
literature 9:8
litigation 8:7 23:19

little 13:524:17 28:14 34:2
44:3

LLC 6:257:522:4,9 31:3,8
long 12:12 42:3

look 10:1115:2319:10,11,14
looked 16:535:21

looking 19:23 25:9 39:6
looks 10:11

Lorin 4:10 30:22,24 31:13,17
32:7,13,16 34:1 35:1,20 36:11
37:18,22 38:6 39:5,25 40:8,14
41:2,9,14 42:15,24 43:11 44:2
45:9,14 46:3,5

lot 33:5,6

M

made 8:3,15 12:24 15:10
28:16 42:18 43:14,16

main 7:11
mainly 9:22

make 4:1510:18 11:6 12:13
18:12 20:10 39:11 40:6 42:9

makes 39:10

making 9:11 24:15 39:14
42:14

manner 33:21
many 16:17 19:12 38:23

map 44:13

March 4:115:14,17 30:9,13
marginal 41:23

matter 12:19

matters 45:20

may 9:24 16:14 18:23 27:23
42:6

maybe 10:10 24:9 36:15,16
377

mean 28:12 38:6 39:4 43:11
44:20 45:5

Medendorp 10:11 11:2,21
13:6 15:13 16:22 17:7 20:2
23:6,10,12 24:13,25 26:8
29:20 30:11 34:3,21 35:3 38:4,
10

meeting 46:12

mentioned 31:18 36:13
39:15,16 41:16

merit 12:1

met 39:1

might 10:1 28:1
minute 11:24
mistake 24:24
moment 29:8
momentarily 40:11

more 16:6 38:24 39:13 40:20
41:16,19 42:21 44:1

most 5:5,13,19 6:7
move 28:6
moving 28:13

mr 4:245:1,4,12,15,16,17,18,
206:11,13,20 7:10 8:15,25
9:15,19 10:9,17 11:2,5,9,15
12:5,16,22 13:4,17,21,25
14:24 17:11,14,25 18:6,7 20:8,
17,25 21:4 22:22 23:5,17,23,
24 24:5,7,8,22 25:5,7,14,15
26:9,13,15 27:7,14 28:12
30:16,20 31:25 32:2,3,12,15
33:3 34:8 35:8,23 36:9,14
37:21,24 38:11 39:17 40:7,23
41:5,11,20 42:22,23 43:1,2,17
44:10 46:2,4,10

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: much..pause

much 5:21 13:23 20:15 21:5
45:10 46:11

multiple 37:23
must 17:6

my 18:9 20:9 24:24 35:25
43:5,11,23

N

narrow 16:21
need 8:13 38:7 40:3
needed 8:16 44:1
neither 39:22

new 11:23 14:10,11,13 18:11
34:11,16 43:9 45:23

next 6:8 20:4 30:23

no 7:7,813:21 15:17 16:10
17:4,10 20:5,12 22:11,12
23:23 30:16,18 31:10,11 32:7,
15 35:23 36:13 39:3,15,16
40:7,24 42:12,24 45:23 46:2,4

none 29:3 36:3
nonpatent 9:8
note 29:25 30:4 41:7
noted 34:9
nothing 20:25 21:4 28:20
notice 45:3
notified 45:5

NPL 9:22 38:12,13
numbered 20:4
numbers 4:14
nutshell 16:20

o)

Obermann 4:4,5,9 5:1,6,15,
18,21 6:12,14 8:11,21 9:14,18
10:7,10,22 11:4,7,11,24 12:12,
2513:12,18,22 15:2,6 17:13,
18 18:1,19 20:12,19 21:2,5
22:14 36:5 41:18

objection 39:3,4

obligated 38:22
obviously 7:23 18:3
October 11:3,513:9 24:14
odd 955

off 23:124:2 25:15 29:10
35:24 36:18 37:15 40:12 45:12

office 6:22 16:4 22:1 25:25
31:1 45:7

Oh 24:23

okay 5:6,15,21 8:21 10:7
11:11 12:2513:17 17:25 24:1,
6 25:2 26:6 27:2,11 31:13,18,
22 32:12,16 34:5 35:1 36:11
40:2 41:9 43:1 44:4 46:9

one 5:29:310:7 15:22 18:1,21
19:1 22:25 23:3 24:9,13,23
26:13,14,16,18,24,25 31:23
32:4,18 33:8,9,11,12 34:8
35:14,24 36:1,6 37:15 38:24
41:3 44:11 45:7,10 46:9

ones 41:4
online 31:15

only 9:1,811:20 13:11 14:12
16:21 23:10 33:4 37:4,10
41:12,22 42:15,19,20 44:10

opportunity 14:10,16,25
15:1517:3 19:5,8,15,21 27:18
28:1,5 29:19,21 30:2,13 35:14
41:25 43:7,9

opposed 28:7
opposition 40:21
option 20:3
original 9:24

other 9:115:19 16:8 18:2 26:7
27:4 32:11,18 33:8 35:21,22
36:3,4 37:14,16 38:9 39:13
40:19,22 41:1,3,4,9,13 44:10
45:17,20

otherwise 34:13
ourselves 43:2545:15

over 6:513:3,19 21:7 41:21
43:19

own 37:15
owner 5:11,12 6:6,12 7:6 8:15

11:17 13:3,20,24 14:1 15:15
17:2,12 18:3 21:3 22:10 23:19
24:12 26:2,19 27:12,15 30:1,5,
12,19 31:9 32:13 34:6 35:4,5,
10 36:20 37:8 38:7 39:9,12
40:5,16 42:12,25 44:19 45:22
46:3

owner's 7:138:112:6 19:4
27:16 28:4,9,21 30:1

P

p.m. 4:214:23 25:6 29:10,11
40:12,13 45:12,13 46:14

package 45:6
Page 16:14,19

pages 29:19,22 30:10 42:16,
20 45:21

panel 5:24 15:528:11 29:8,14
40:2 44:8 45:10

paper 19:23 20:1

papers 5:2515:10 16:9 19:25
30:8

parent 9:24 10:1
part 12:7 42:3 45:6,7

particular 10:8 13:16 15:21
27:19 36:19 40:3

parts 6:2
pass 31:20
past 37:9

patent 5:10,12 6:5,12,22,23
7:6,7,13,14 8:1,15 9:9,11,22
10:4,12,14,20 11:17,19,21
12:6 13:3,19,24 14:1 15:15
17:2,12 18:3 19:3 21:3 22:1,2,
10,11 23:15,18 24:4,12,20,23
25:3,11,12,25 26:1,17,19,22
27:1,12,15,16 28:4,9,18,21,24
29:20,23,25 30:1,4,12,19 31:1,
2,9,10 32:13 34:6 35:4,5,10
36:19,23 37:8 38:6 39:9,12,18
40:5,16 42:12,24 43:15 44:16,
19 45:6,22 46:3

patents 9:9,19 10:3 39:19
42:7,17 43:12 45:21

pause 15:5

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066

CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: perhaps..raise

perhaps 41:23
period 16:17

petition 7:20,24 9:6 10:6,24
11:112:114:8,18 17:1 18:16,
18 19:2 26:1 27:22 28:5 29:6
34:14 35:6,9,12 36:13,19 37:3
39:6,8 40:25 41:5 43:7,8 44:18

petitioner 4:17,23,25 5:23
6:5,16 13:1,19 14:5,7 15:11
16:24 17:24 18:8 19:7 20:4,21,
24 22:19,21 25:8 27:8,13,18
28:10 29:16,18 30:16 31:22,25
32:23 33:2 34:9 35:11,17
36:11,12 39:5 41:25 42:9,12
43:16 44:7,9 45:18 46:1,8

petitioner's 4:6 6:10 14:11
15:22 16:3 23:14 25:2,10
28:16 30:9

Petitioners 7:322:7 31:6
petitions 36:1,4 38:23 41:1,3
phonetic 34:3

play 26:5

please 4:4,185:7 6:17 11:25

point 6:7 7:12 10:8,23 12:10
14:13 26:3 27:25 28:3 34:12,
16,24 35:24 42:18,19 43:22
44:17 45:8,24

points 7:11 44:11
portion 22:16 27:4

position 14:14 23:14 25:1,3,
11 27:16 28:4,9 35:19 44:4,5

possible 20:15

post 28:6,7,13,14
potential 42:9

practical 4:20

Practice 15:20,23 16:14,19
practitioners 28:25

Praiss 4:11 21:7 22:14,15
23:2,13,21 24:1,6,19 25:2,9
26:6,10 27:2,11 28:8 29:7,12,
13 30:18,21,24

precedential 7:19
precise 42:21

precisely 14:341:2

prejudiced 27:17 41:16,17,
19,24

preliminary 8:2 16:11,13
28:16,23 37:2,7,20 38:16
42:18

premature 36:16 38:1
prepare 4:1317:19,21

present 4:22 6:17 14:20 22:19
35:22

presented 14:21 27:25 43:10
presenting 5:3
pretty 16:9

previous 11:18 12:7 23:9 27:8
37:13 38:4

previously 11:2023:1
prima 14:12 42:1
printed 42:8

prior 7:158:99:2,4,7,13,16,17
10:5,19,21 11:9 12:6 13:2
14:4,7 15:13 16:22 17:7 20:2
23:7 24:2,15 25:22 26:25
27:20 28:19 29:1,2,3,4,20,23
30:11 31:20,23 32:10,23
33:18,19,25 35:15,17,18
38:19,21,22 39:2,7,20,21,22,
2342:1,17 44:19,25

priority 7:13,258:2,4,5,17
9:2,25 12:6 23:16 24:3,12,19
25:4,23 26:5 32:6 33:11,12,14,
17,23 34:17 35:3,12 36:23
41:7 42:10 45:20

probably 15:4 33:7 38:1
problem 13:14
procedure 37:13
proceed 43:4

proceeding 4:19 17:22 22:20
23:22,25 26:8 27:6 29:18 30:4,
15,23

proceedings 4:85:24 19:13
46:14

process 27:18 43:6 45:7
production 30:5

prosecution 12:8
prove 38:14,15
proved 9:17

provide 7:22 14:10,17,25 36:4
37:1

provided 8:6 15:20 18:17
23:18 36:21

providing 26:23

provisional 8:824:20 25:19
26:3 32:6 33:18 34:18 42:6
44:12,13

provisionals 33:11
PTAB 17:16

publication 10:11,13 24:14
26:17,21 33:15,24

publications 42:8
publish 39:18

published 9:910:4 13:7
26:20 44:24

pull 10:17,20 24:22 26:14
41:13

put 38:24 39:2 40:8
putting 26:5

Q

qgualifies 15:13 16:22 20:2
32:24

qualify 39:23 40:1
qualifying 42:17
quasi 9:11

question 10:8 14:3,4 20:1
32:22 35:3,16,17 38:7 40:16
43:11

questions 19:9 20:14,22
30:14,17,18 33:6 45:19

quick 32:2
quite 24:10

R

raise 34:10,16 43:9 45:8

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: raised..so

raised 24:18 29:4 33:6 37:19,
25

raises 24:16

raising 27:24 37:4 387
rather 20:14

reach 16:18

read 5:24 15:10

ready 6:19

real 32:2

really 9:1512:2 16:4,7,8 28:2

reason 12:18 17:10 36:15,17
37:4,10

reasons 22:19

record 4:48:12 11:16 22:25
25:10,17 27:4 29:10,11,23
40:12,13 45:12,13

recover 14:20
refer 19:19 23:3

reference 11:20,21 24:13
26:5 28:2 29:4 33:8,9,14 34:14
45:3

references 7:159:3,7 11:18
12:7,9,11 13:3 14:4 26:4 27:20
28:19 30:2,6 32:25 33:4,7,8
34:7 35:12,15 40:4 42:1,5,6
44:23

referencing 35:11,13
regarding 8:323:9
regards 8:223:7
relate 7:12

related 8:7 14:16,19 23:19
37:14,16

relatively 18:11

relied 8:513:7 25:24 26:12
relief 6:16

reluctantly 40:18

rely 26:20 27:21 42:6

relying 9:7,8 13:13 26:7 39:10
42:12

repeat 15:8
reply 10:2513:15 15:12,14,16

16:15,16 19:18,22 20:1 22:20
27:529:19 30:9,10,13

reporter 4:13,18 5:8 31:15,16
40:10 46:13

Reporter's 14:22

request 4:7 6:16 7:11 12:13,
19,24 15:18,22 23:10 27:9

require 44:13
resolve 6:6

respond 14:6 27:24 28:10
35:19 36:12,24 37:1

response 6:68:216:11,13
28:16,23 29:25 30:3,7 37:2,7,
8,20 38:16 39:24 42:19 45:23

restating 18:17
retained 4:17
reviewing 12:23

right 9:14,18 12:23 13:21,22
15:2 18:6 25:16 28:8 32:20
34:15 37:1,25 38:2 40:8,14
42:9 43:17,22,23,24 44:6 45:9,
11

roll 4:21

Rondini 4:24 8:25 9:15,19
10:9,17 11:2,5,9 12:16,17
13:4,17,21 18:6,7 20:8,17
23:24 24:7,8,22 25:14,15
26:13,15 32:2,3,12

Rondini's 25:5
ruling 15:8 29:18

Russell 26:11 29:22 30:11
34:4,21 35:3 38:10

S

said 11:9,12 13:10 38:20 40:1,
15 43:15 44:18,19

same 5:23 15:16 19:17 22:18
24:10 29:21 33:5,21 37:12
45:17,19,23

satisfied 33:25
saw 43:12

say 8:2311:12 34:6 37:24
38:16,24 39:6,7,15,21,25

40:23 45:2 46:6

saying 25:16 28:22 33:13 34:4
35:20 38:18,19

says 39:16
second 26:13 44:17
section 11:1313:138:18
sections 9:4 38:24

see 9:23 10:13,20 17:10 19:3,
20 23:4 31:20 35:7 38:12 44:4

seeing 10:23

seeking 22:19

seem 31:1943:13

seen 17:18 38:23

separate 18:14,16 19:18 46:9
separately 22:23

series 20:4

several 11:17 12:6

Shaun 5:13 13:25 17:11 27:15
she 21:7

short 16:17 44:7

shortly 33:22

should 5:1310:25 14:21
27:19,21 30:3 35:19 38:8 40:3
42:13 43:6 45:4

shouldn't 43:8,22
shows 26:17
sides 44:2,3 45:16

similar 14:1529:17 34:3
40:22

simply 14:4,18 20:5 28:7

since 5:8 6:16 19:12,20 22:23
23:237:1

single 4:13

six 12:14 16:1

slight 32:4

slightly 24:23 32:5 36:18,22
Smith 12:10

S0 4:215:22 6:4,15 7:25 8:12,
199:11 11:2,3,512:12 13:9,22

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: sole..then

14:14 16:2,20 17:6 18:12,13
19:23 20:16,20 22:18,24 24:2,
9,16,25 25:16 26:1,9,10,16,18
28:4 29:3 30:9 31:18 32:16,19,
20,22 33:20 34:15 35:1,16,20
36:24 38:2 39:1,19 40:14,16
41:2 42:2,20 43:23 44:14,15
45:2,18 46:11

sole 15:12
solely 9:8

SOLUTIONS 6:25 7:2 22:4,6
31:3,5

some 7:14 8:3,15 28:15 32:5
42:5

someone 16:4
something 36:16
somewhat 8:1,20 39:13
soon 4:19

sorry 5:17 12:5 14:20 25:7,14
40:14 41:20 42:3

Sotera 17:1,3,8,15 18:15,20
19:10,19 20:5 29:16 32:17
46:7

Sotera-type 16:2519:12
sounds 37:18

source 12:6

space 11:1

speak 8:2245:10

speaking 5:2,5,8,14,19 11:15
41:21 43:19

specifically 8:19 26:20
specify 38:20,22

stage 37:9
stand-alone 18:16,24
start 4:21 6:15 7:25 12:22
State 8:19 36:1

stated 8:12 10:5 26:21 28:19
29:5 35:6

statement 9:5 36:6
statements 8:3,16
STATES 6:22 22:1 31:1

stating 9:16

status 13:2 17:7 23:7 24:2
34:21

statutory 15:25
sticking 37:5

still 15:7 19:1 33:19
stipulates 44:24
stipulating 28:21

stipulation 16:2517:1,4,8,15
18:15,17,24 19:9,16,19 20:5
29:16 32:17 46:7

stipulations 19:10,13
Stovva 12:8
strength 40:22
stronger 40:24
strongly 40:20
subject 45:19
submission 16:15
submitted 45:6

subparagraph 38:20 39:10,
16

such 12:8,917:17 35:13,18
sufficient 19:3
suggesting 20:9

suited 36:16

sums 15:3

supporting 16:11

sure 8:17 10:9 18:12 20:10,19
28:12,22 32:12 33:3 36:24

system 19:24

T

take 16:2 18:3 19:16 44:7
taken 11:1 15:9

taking 5:4

talk 32:22 33:2 40:2
talked 41:17 45:15
talking 31:14 35:4

targeted 15:12 16:22
teleconference 4:65:9
tell 13:12 27:3 35:141:2
tells 15:23 39:20

terms 9:1 25:22 26:1 33:10
than 15:17 20:14 42:21 44:1

thank 5:1,21 13:17,22 17:25
20:17 21:2,5 22:14,22 235
24:1 26:6 27:2,11 29:7 30:21,
24 45:9 46:10,11,13

Thanks 6:20

that 4:12,14,15,18 5:23,25 6:1
7:14,19 8:3,6,9,11,13,16,18,
19,22 9:3,6,10,12,20,23 10:4,
8,12,18,24 11:5,8,14,17,20,21
12:6,7,9,11,18,19 13:15 14:4,
7,14,21 15:3,6,8,10,11,13,16,
2316:3,13,16 17:2,9 18:12,15,
18,23 19:3,11,19,24 20:5,7,8,
13,17,20,21 21:6,8 22:24
23:14,19,21,24 24:11 25:10,
11,18,19,21,23,24 26:2,4,7,11,
14,19,25 27:5,16,20,21 28:3,4,
6,15,24 29:4,15,18,25 30:1,4,
6,10 31:19 32:4,7,10,19 33:2,
22,23 34:13,17 35:7,8,18 36:7,
9,12,25 37:1,2,3,13,19 38:2,
14,18 39:2,4 40:1 41:3,7,15,
16,24 42:1,10,17,19,21,23
43:2,6,10,15,16 44:2,12,14
45:6,7

that's 10:1,5,15 12:24 13:14
14:7 15:2 16:10,18 17:2,19,24
18:2,24 20:16 24:12 25:19
28:2 32:23 34:2,4 37:10,21
38:4 39:7,11,14,15 41:14
42:18 43:3,23,25 44:5

their 7:14 8:6,20 9:10 10:4
15:16 17:1,19 22:19 27:19
28:5,23 30:2 35:19 37:2 38:12,
16 39:19,24 42:10

them 8:2114:20 17:3,15
34:10,16,20,23 36:25 39:11
42:16

themselves 4:15 42:6

then 6:5,6 7:17 15:4,5,7 17:20,
22 19:12 20:2 27:3 43:22 4437,
13

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: there..was

there 7:18 10:16 12:18 13:11
14:14 16:12 26:7 32:5,13,25
36:6,13 37:10 38:13 40:24
41:4,5,6 42:8

there's 16:7,10 20:21 25:18
26:10 32:6 33:10 39:3,13,15,
16,21 41:7 43:20

therefore 9:25 44:25

these 12:4,11 13:2 16:5 22:23
31:19 32:8 34:7 35:15 39:22
40:4 42:1,5 45:21

they 4:87:218:3,6,18 9:16
14:16,17,25 16:25 17:19,21,22
18:1,4 19:14 22:19 23:19
25:22,23,24 27:20,21,22,23
28:4,18,20,22,23 29:1 30:6,11
33:17 34:14 35:6,18,21,23
36:1,4,8 37:1,6,9 38:15,16
39:21,25 40:1 41:7 42:2,7,17
43:6,7,8,10 44:19 45:4,5

they'd 29:2
they'll 37:8

they're 9:2,3,11,15,20 14:6
25:21 28:6,21,22 35:17 36:7,
24 37:6 38:18,19 39:14 42:2,
19

they've 34:12
thing 9:132:4 44:10
things 9:3 15:22 27:4 43:6

think 8:12 10:22 14:24 15:2
16:6 18:22 20:20 24:10,22
26:24 28:8 33:4,7,19 38:6
39:11,14 41:10 44:4 45:16
46:6

third 30:15

this 4:5,6 5:8 6:9 7:13 8:25
9:2,2110:23,24 11:15 12:1,13,
14,16,21 13:4,25 14:13 17:11,
21 18:7 19:6,22 22:15,20,25
23:6,11,22,24 24:7,9,11,13,16,
18 25:7,10,15 26:3,8,15,16,18,
24 27:4,5,7,10,14,18,25 28:2,
14 29:12 30:3 31:17,23 32:2,4,
16,19,22 33:10,12 34:12,14,
16,23 35:24 36:5,15,16,17,18,
19,23 37:4,15,16 38:8,17 40:3,
20,24 41:3 43:12 44:17 45:17,
24 46:6,8,9

thorough 44:22

those 13:11 19:10 26:25 29:3
30:8 31:20,23 32:14,20 43:6
44:15

though 26:24 42:7
thoughts 45:25
thousands 36:21

three 4:7,14 6:1,2 7:11 25:18
41:24 44:5,18

three- 15:4

through 22:24 44:22

time 16:17 45:10

timing 15:22

today 4:225:2,10 15:10
took 15:4

top 35:25

tough 40:15

TRADEMARK 6:22 22:1 31:1

transcript 4:13,19 22:16 23:2,
3

treating 22:23

trial 6:23 12:19,20,21,23
15:20,23 16:13,18 22:2 30:3
31:2

try 14:20 37:6

trying 18:10 37:19 38:15
41:12 45:2

Tuesday 4:1

turn 6:3,5,7,8 13:3,19 30:14,
22

two 12:15,20 13:8,11 16:2
29:19,22 30:10,11 31:19,20,23
32:6,8,14,18,20 33:4,7,11 34:7
35:22 36:20 37:13,14,16 38:4
39:21 40:4,19,22 41:1,3 42:16,
20 44:2,11 45:17,21

two-page 15:12,13 23:12
two-pager 18:13,14
type 37:13

typical 38:13

typically 38:23

U

U.S. 7:7 22:11 23:15 25:12
31:10

unclear 20:14

under 9:410:19 11:9 14:17
24:15 26:25 28:20 29:5 38:17,
21 39:7,23 44:19 45:1

understand 5:22 6:9 8:11
14:9 16:4 18:10 28:9 34:19,22

understanding 23:17 43:5
UNITED 6:22 22:131:1
unless 20:21

unlike 38:12 40:25
unsure 38:17

until 12:22 16:1

up 6:210:17,20 11:1,19 15:3
17:24 18:2 19:11 24:22 26:14
36:18 37:11,17 41:13 44:1

upon 31:19 35:3,5

us 7:2113:12,13 14:6 15:23
17:20 21:8 22:24,25 25:8 27:3
28:2 44:3,13

used 8:911:22 12:9 18:25

\Y

very 5:216:14 16:21 20:8 21:5
29:19 33:22 35:21 39:11 44:3
45:9

view 19:3
Voices 37:23

w

wait 11:24 12:12

want 4:14 6:1 11:12 12:2
17:22,23 18:3,12,21 20:15
27:330:7 32:8 33:242:24
43:18 44:1,7 46:8

wanted 11:13 20:10 27:5 45:8

was 7:18 8:8,17,20 9:23 10:14
11:9,20,21 12:1,18,19,20

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048




ALSI HOLDINGS vs CURRENT LIGHTING SOLUTIONS
TRANSCRIPT, HEARING 03/14/2023

Confidential, Job 22785
Index: wasn't..yourself

13:10 14:24 15:7 16:3 18:10
24:17,23 25:9,16,17 26:16
29:4,5 35:10,11,13 37:5,24
44:24,25 45:7

wasn't 11:22 12:21 20:9 26:20
29:1 37:25

way 32:9,21 42:10 46:5
ways 17:19
we'd 7:17 38:2

we'll 6:57:2519:1,23 26:13
29:9 32:7,9,17 37:10 43:4

we're 6:2,158:19:7,8 10:12,
2312:14 13:15 15:19,21 18:25
19:7 22:23 24:17 25:17 26:3,
23 27:9,25 28:12,13,17 31:13
33:13,23 37:12 38:14,17 39:18
42:15,16,20 45:2,16

we've 4:12 15:10,11 23:1 39:1
45:15,17

weeks 12:14,20 16:2 36:21
37:17

well 5:58:1510:22 11:7,11
18:2 22:25 26:24 28:25 32:17,
19 36:14 37:18 38:6 39:17
46:8

were 8:18,19 11:18,21 12:7,9
15:10 18:10 27:22 28:15,19
29:3 35:13,18 38:21 41:16
455

weren't 8:17 20:9 26:4

what 8:14,17,20 10:5,20 11:25
12:2 14:517:22,23 18:11,25
19:1,9,14,23 23:1 24:12,17
25:16 27:12 28:18,22 29:5
34:4,6,9 35:6,10,11,12 38:5,9,
18 39:9,10,12,20 41:3 42:13
43:4 44:20 45:4

what's 10:1511:13 12:2 16:9
35:2,541:9

when 5:7 6:19 7:20 10:11
12:24 13:10 19:24 22:16 37:3
41:17 43:22

where 16:12 19:12 28:1 33:5
34:22 35:7 38:12

whether 13:14 14:3,6 15:13,
24 16:22 20:2 23:14 25:20
28:25 32:23 35:14,16 37:6

40:3

which 6:7 7:14,23 8:8 9:4,9,
15,19 11:18 13:8,12 20:3
24:17 27:23,24 29:5,22 37:3,9,
13,16 38:23 39:19 42:11 43:13

while 15:525:17 41:15
who 4:225:10 30:5

why 10:24 12:12 16:4 19:20
22:19 24:18 29:2,20,22 30:11
37:4,16 38:7,8 39:23 41:15,19
42:16 43:25

wish 18:20

within 17:1 18:15 28:16 36:20
without 42:10,11

won't 16:1

wondering 10:24

word 44:6

words 44:9

would 7:10,12,21 9:21 10:18,
19 11:6 12:10 14:15 18:3,22
19:17,20,25 20:3,5,21 22:23,
25 23:11 24:25 26:19 27:12
28:10 29:2 30:10 33:13,14
34:9,10,15,23 36:2,16 38:5
39:21,24 40:23 44:12

wouldn't 16:8 44:15
wrong 10:10 43:21

Y

Yeah 11:4 15:2 34:1 39:5,25
40:14 41:14 42:15 44:2

yep 45:25

yes 5:206:11,13 17:13 22:22
27:14 30:20 31:16 32:1,25
36:9

you'd 10:22 18:23
you'll 5:18

you're 5:86:19 13:13 18:21
19:21 26:7 34:4 37:19,25 38:9
39:8,10 41:15 43:17,24

you've 8:1219:1

your 6:11,13,16,17,20 8:23
11:1,13 12:1,5,16 13:5,10,17,

2514:2 17:11,25 18:7,20
19:17,20,21 20:1,8,11,18,25
21:4 22:22,23 23:5 24:5,7,10
25:7,14 26:9,14,15 27:3,7,14
30:16,20 32:1,2,15 33:21 34:8
35:8,23 36:9,13,15,17,25
37:24 38:5,11 39:6 40:7,21,23
41:20,22 42:3,18,22,23 43:2,
17 44:4,11 45:22 46:2,4,10

yourself 5:7

scheduling@fortzlegal.com

fortzlegal.com

Toll Free: 844.730.4066
CURRENT Ex. 1048



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47

	Word Index
	Index: 00145..against
	00145 (1)
	102 (19)
	102(a) (2)
	102(b) (1)
	102(e) (13)
	1057 (2)
	11 (1)
	11th (2)
	125 (7)
	14 (1)
	145 (3)
	17th (2)
	198 (1)
	19th (1)
	2006 (3)
	2007 (16)
	2008 (7)
	2010 (1)
	2023 (2)
	2023-00125 (2)
	2023-00145 (4)
	2023-00198 (2)
	21 (8)
	21st (4)
	23rd (1)
	28 (1)
	28th (1)
	2:38 (1)
	2:51 (1)
	325 (1)
	325(d) (9)
	3:04 (1)
	3:14 (1)
	3:15 (1)
	3:22 (1)
	3:25 (1)
	3:41 (1)
	3:52 (1)
	4:01 (1)
	4:02 (1)
	4:03 (1)
	51 (1)
	52 (1)
	8,322,881 (3)
	8,721,114 (1)
	854 (2)
	881 (7)
	9,699,854 (1)
	ability (2)
	able (5)
	about (19)
	absolutely (3)
	accept (1)
	accomplished (1)
	account (2)
	acknowledge (1)
	acknowledges (1)
	acknowledgment (1)
	across (3)
	actual (4)
	actually (7)
	add (1)
	additional (15)
	address (7)
	addressed (1)
	addressing (2)
	adjourned (1)
	admit (1)
	adopted (1)
	afforded (2)
	after (3)
	afternoon (2)
	again (21)
	against (1)

	Index: agree..bit
	agree (2)
	agreed (4)
	ahead (1)
	allegation (1)
	allege (2)
	alleged (4)
	alleging (4)
	allow (5)
	allowing (2)
	alone (1)
	already (2)
	ALSI (3)
	also (10)
	always (2)
	am (1)
	among (1)
	analogous (2)
	analysis (3)
	analyze (1)
	another (1)
	antedate (1)
	antedating (2)
	any (25)
	anything (9)
	apologies (2)
	apologize (5)
	APPEAL (3)
	application (4)
	applications (4)
	applied (3)
	applies (1)
	apply (4)
	applying (1)
	appreciate (4)
	apprised (1)
	approach (1)
	appropriate (2)
	appropriately (1)
	April (3)
	aren't (1)
	argue (6)
	argued (4)
	arguing (5)
	argument (19)
	arguments (8)
	art (57)
	arts (1)
	ask (8)
	asked (1)
	asking (4)
	asserted (1)
	assume (1)
	assumed (1)
	attached (1)
	attacking (1)
	attempt (1)
	August (1)
	authenticated (2)
	authorize (1)
	averred (1)
	back (17)
	Barr (1)
	based (10)
	basic (1)
	basically (4)
	basis (3)
	bear (1)
	bears (1)
	because (16)
	been (7)
	before (15)
	beginning (1)
	begins (1)
	behalf (2)
	being (6)
	believe (6)
	benefit (1)
	besides (1)
	better (2)
	between (3)
	bit (1)

	Index: Board..court
	Board (13)
	Board's (1)
	boils (1)
	both (5)
	boundaries (1)
	break (2)
	brief (18)
	briefed (2)
	briefing (27)
	broad (1)
	broke (1)
	brought (1)
	build (1)
	burden (3)
	Burke's (1)
	Burton (8)
	buttressing (1)
	call (8)
	came (3)
	can (22)
	can't (1)
	case (39)
	cases (20)
	cause (6)
	certain (3)
	certainly (1)
	challenge (2)
	challenged (5)
	challenges (1)
	challenging (6)
	changing (2)
	chief (1)
	child (1)
	choosing (1)
	circumstance (1)
	CIS (2)
	cited (5)
	citing (1)
	claim (2)
	claims (8)
	clarify (1)
	clear (4)
	closely (1)
	combination (1)
	combined (1)
	come (4)
	coming (2)
	comments (3)
	Commscope (1)
	complete (1)
	completely (5)
	concede (1)
	conceded (1)
	conceding (1)
	concern (6)
	concerned (1)
	concerns (1)
	concluded (1)
	concludes (1)
	confer (1)
	Conference (2)
	conferred (2)
	confers (1)
	confirm (2)
	confused (5)
	confusion (1)
	connection (2)
	consider (2)
	consolidated (1)
	contained (1)
	contention (1)
	contentions (1)
	contested (1)
	contesting (1)
	continuation-in-part (2)
	continue (1)
	copy (2)
	correct (8)
	could (7)
	couldn't (2)
	counsel (18)
	counter-argument (1)
	couple (1)
	court (18)

	Index: craft..exactly
	craft (1)
	crept (1)
	critical (4)
	cumulative (2)
	cure (1)
	cured (1)
	curious (1)
	CURRENT (3)
	data (3)
	date (72)
	dates (23)
	day (1)
	deadline (1)
	dealing (1)
	December (13)
	decide (3)
	decided (4)
	decision (6)
	decisions (1)
	declarant (2)
	declaration (5)
	delay (2)
	denial (1)
	denying (2)
	devote (1)
	did (15)
	didn't (15)
	difference (2)
	different (8)
	disclosure (1)
	Disconnected (2)
	discretion (1)
	discretionary (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	discussing (2)
	discussion (2)
	dispositive (1)
	dispute (1)
	distinction (1)
	district (9)
	document (1)
	documents (1)
	does (7)
	doesn't (3)
	doing (5)
	don't (15)
	done (5)
	Donna (2)
	doubt (1)
	down (2)
	dropped (3)
	due (5)
	each (8)
	earlier (6)
	earliest (6)
	effect (1)
	effective (1)
	either (5)
	either/or (1)
	elements (1)
	else (4)
	embed (1)
	embedded (1)
	enough (2)
	enter (2)
	entered (1)
	entire (1)
	entitled (7)
	equally (2)
	Eric (1)
	essentially (1)
	establish (6)
	established (2)
	even (4)
	every (2)
	everyone (4)
	evidence (7)
	evidentiary (1)
	exact (1)
	exactly (3)

	Index: examiner..hard
	examiner (2)
	example (1)
	Excuse (1)
	exhibit (15)
	exhibits (1)
	exists (1)
	expect (2)
	expectation (1)
	expert (1)
	explain (2)
	explore (1)
	extremely (1)
	face (14)
	facie (2)
	fact (5)
	facts (1)
	failed (1)
	fairness (2)
	family (1)
	far (1)
	February (2)
	feel (4)
	figure (1)
	file (15)
	filed (11)
	filing (9)
	filings (1)
	final (3)
	fine (6)
	finishing (1)
	Fintiv (7)
	first (9)
	fit (1)
	follow (1)
	followed (1)
	following (2)
	forego (1)
	forget (2)
	formal (1)
	format (1)
	forth (1)
	forum (1)
	forward (2)
	four-minute (1)
	four-page (1)
	from (13)
	full (2)
	further (8)
	gather (1)
	Gaum (2)
	gave (1)
	generally (2)
	gets (1)
	getting (1)
	give (11)
	given (4)
	giving (2)
	go (7)
	goal (5)
	goes (2)
	going (26)
	gone (1)
	good (9)
	got (3)
	government-issued (1)
	Grace (1)
	grant (1)
	granted (1)
	great (2)
	Gregory (33)
	grounds (3)
	guess (15)
	guessing (4)
	guidance (2)
	Guide (4)
	guidepost (1)
	had (9)
	half (2)
	hand (1)
	handle (1)
	happened (1)
	happy (1)
	hard (1)

	Index: has..justify
	has (24)
	Hashimoto (5)
	hasn't (2)
	have (59)
	haven't (5)
	He's (1)
	head (1)
	heading (1)
	hear (3)
	heard (1)
	hearing (2)
	Hello (1)
	helm (1)
	helpful (3)
	here (18)
	here's (1)
	HLI (3)
	hold (3)
	HOLDINGS (3)
	honest (1)
	Honor (55)
	Honor's (1)
	Honors (4)
	how (6)
	however (1)
	Hubert (1)
	I'D (1)
	I'LL (7)
	I'M (23)
	I'VE (3)
	idea (1)
	identified (4)
	identifies (1)
	identify (1)
	impede (1)
	import (1)
	importantly (1)
	impossible (1)
	improper (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	INC (3)
	incorporating (1)
	indicating (1)
	indication (1)
	infringement (2)
	institute (1)
	institution (2)
	intervening (2)
	invite (1)
	inviting (1)
	involving (1)
	IPR (23)
	IPR2023-00125 (1)
	IPR2023-00145 (1)
	IPR2023-00198 (1)
	issue (23)
	issued (4)
	issues (13)
	it's (46)
	itself (1)
	January (2)
	John (2)
	joined (1)
	Judge (93)
	June (1)
	just (27)
	justify (1)

	Index: key..mr
	key (1)
	kind (5)
	know (47)
	known (2)
	Konz (39)
	Kyle (5)
	lack (1)
	last (6)
	late (1)
	later (1)
	law (1)
	lay (1)
	lead (1)
	least (1)
	leave (1)
	leaving (1)
	left (2)
	let (9)
	let's (6)
	level (1)
	light (2)
	LIGHTING (3)
	like (20)
	likely (2)
	limited (7)
	line (1)
	Link (2)
	listened (1)
	literature (1)
	litigation (2)
	little (6)
	LLC (6)
	long (2)
	look (7)
	looked (2)
	looking (3)
	looks (1)
	Lorin (31)
	lot (2)
	made (8)
	main (1)
	mainly (1)
	make (9)
	makes (1)
	making (4)
	manner (1)
	many (4)
	map (1)
	March (5)
	marginal (1)
	matter (1)
	matters (1)
	may (6)
	maybe (5)
	mean (6)
	Medendorp (21)
	meeting (1)
	mentioned (5)
	merit (1)
	met (1)
	might (2)
	minute (1)
	mistake (1)
	moment (1)
	momentarily (1)
	more (8)
	most (4)
	move (1)
	moving (1)
	mr (94)

	Index: much..pause
	much (6)
	multiple (1)
	must (1)
	my (7)
	narrow (1)
	need (3)
	needed (2)
	neither (1)
	new (10)
	next (3)
	no (32)
	none (2)
	nonpatent (1)
	note (3)
	noted (1)
	nothing (3)
	notice (1)
	notified (1)
	NPL (3)
	numbered (1)
	numbers (1)
	nutshell (1)
	Obermann (40)
	objection (2)
	obligated (1)
	obviously (2)
	October (4)
	odd (1)
	off (9)
	office (6)
	Oh (1)
	okay (28)
	one (39)
	ones (1)
	online (1)
	only (16)
	opportunity (20)
	opposed (1)
	opposition (1)
	option (1)
	original (1)
	other (27)
	otherwise (1)
	ourselves (2)
	over (6)
	own (1)
	owner (45)
	owner's (9)
	p.m. (12)
	package (1)
	Page (2)
	pages (6)
	panel (8)
	paper (2)
	papers (5)
	parent (2)
	part (4)
	particular (6)
	parts (1)
	pass (1)
	past (1)
	patent (96)
	patents (8)
	pause (1)

	Index: perhaps..raise
	perhaps (1)
	period (1)
	petition (32)
	petitioner (47)
	petitioner's (10)
	Petitioners (3)
	petitions (5)
	phonetic (1)
	play (1)
	please (5)
	point (20)
	points (2)
	portion (2)
	position (11)
	possible (1)
	post (5)
	potential (1)
	practical (1)
	Practice (4)
	practitioners (1)
	Praiss (23)
	precedential (1)
	precise (1)
	precisely (2)
	prejudiced (5)
	preliminary (10)
	premature (2)
	prepare (3)
	present (5)
	presented (3)
	presenting (1)
	pretty (1)
	previous (6)
	previously (2)
	prima (2)
	printed (1)
	prior (59)
	priority (29)
	probably (4)
	problem (1)
	procedure (1)
	proceed (1)
	proceeding (11)
	proceedings (4)
	process (3)
	production (1)
	prosecution (1)
	prove (2)
	proved (1)
	provide (6)
	provided (5)
	providing (1)
	provisional (10)
	provisionals (1)
	PTAB (1)
	publication (7)
	publications (1)
	publish (1)
	published (5)
	pull (5)
	put (3)
	putting (1)
	qualifies (4)
	qualify (2)
	qualifying (1)
	quasi (1)
	question (11)
	questions (8)
	quick (1)
	quite (1)
	raise (4)

	Index: raised..so
	raised (5)
	raises (1)
	raising (3)
	rather (1)
	reach (1)
	read (2)
	ready (1)
	real (1)
	really (6)
	reason (6)
	reasons (1)
	record (14)
	recover (1)
	refer (2)
	reference (11)
	references (26)
	referencing (2)
	regarding (2)
	regards (2)
	relate (1)
	related (6)
	relatively (1)
	relied (4)
	relief (1)
	reluctantly (1)
	rely (3)
	relying (6)
	repeat (1)
	reply (17)
	reporter (7)
	Reporter's (1)
	request (10)
	require (1)
	resolve (1)
	respond (7)
	response (17)
	restating (1)
	retained (1)
	reviewing (1)
	right (24)
	roll (1)
	Rondini (31)
	Rondini's (1)
	ruling (2)
	Russell (7)
	said (9)
	same (13)
	satisfied (1)
	saw (1)
	say (14)
	saying (7)
	says (1)
	second (2)
	section (3)
	sections (2)
	see (11)
	seeing (1)
	seeking (1)
	seem (2)
	seen (2)
	separate (4)
	separately (1)
	series (1)
	several (2)
	Shaun (4)
	she (1)
	short (2)
	shortly (1)
	should (12)
	shouldn't (2)
	shows (1)
	sides (3)
	similar (4)
	simply (4)
	since (7)
	single (1)
	six (2)
	slight (1)
	slightly (4)
	Smith (1)
	so (64)

	Index: sole..then
	sole (1)
	solely (1)
	SOLUTIONS (6)
	some (6)
	someone (1)
	something (1)
	somewhat (3)
	soon (1)
	sorry (8)
	Sotera (12)
	Sotera-type (2)
	sounds (1)
	source (1)
	space (1)
	speak (2)
	speaking (8)
	specifically (2)
	specify (2)
	stage (1)
	stand-alone (2)
	start (4)
	state (2)
	stated (6)
	statement (2)
	statements (2)
	STATES (3)
	stating (1)
	status (5)
	statutory (1)
	sticking (1)
	still (3)
	stipulates (1)
	stipulating (1)
	stipulation (15)
	stipulations (2)
	Stovva (1)
	strength (1)
	stronger (1)
	strongly (1)
	subject (1)
	submission (1)
	submitted (1)
	subparagraph (3)
	such (5)
	sufficient (1)
	suggesting (1)
	suited (1)
	sums (1)
	supporting (1)
	sure (10)
	system (1)
	take (4)
	taken (2)
	taking (1)
	talk (3)
	talked (2)
	talking (2)
	targeted (2)
	teleconference (2)
	tell (4)
	tells (2)
	terms (5)
	than (4)
	thank (22)
	Thanks (1)
	that (172)
	that's (34)
	their (20)
	them (11)
	themselves (2)
	then (14)

	Index: there..was
	there (19)
	there's (15)
	therefore (2)
	these (14)
	they (68)
	they'd (1)
	they'll (1)
	they're (19)
	they've (1)
	thing (3)
	things (4)
	think (21)
	third (1)
	this (97)
	thorough (1)
	those (11)
	though (2)
	thoughts (1)
	thousands (1)
	three (9)
	three- (1)
	through (2)
	time (2)
	timing (1)
	today (4)
	took (1)
	top (1)
	tough (1)
	TRADEMARK (3)
	transcript (5)
	treating (1)
	trial (12)
	try (2)
	trying (5)
	Tuesday (1)
	turn (8)
	two (41)
	two-page (3)
	two-pager (2)
	type (1)
	typical (1)
	typically (1)
	U.S. (5)
	unclear (1)
	under (14)
	understand (9)
	understanding (2)
	UNITED (3)
	unless (1)
	unlike (2)
	unsure (1)
	until (2)
	up (16)
	upon (3)
	us (14)
	used (4)
	very (12)
	view (1)
	Voices (1)
	wait (2)
	want (19)
	wanted (4)
	was (36)

	Index: wasn't..yourself
	wasn't (6)
	way (4)
	ways (1)
	we'd (2)
	we'll (11)
	we're (35)
	we've (9)
	weeks (5)
	well (16)
	were (17)
	weren't (3)
	what (45)
	what's (7)
	when (11)
	where (7)
	whether (15)
	which (26)
	while (3)
	who (3)
	why (20)
	wish (1)
	within (4)
	without (2)
	won't (1)
	wondering (1)
	word (1)
	words (1)
	would (41)
	wouldn't (2)
	wrong (2)
	Yeah (9)
	yep (1)
	yes (11)
	you'd (2)
	you'll (1)
	you're (15)
	you've (2)
	your (78)
	yourself (1)





